Home

17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
QTENURE. Is the home you are living in...?
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male  Female 1624  25-34 3544 4554 5564 5575 AB ca <] DE outright morteage LA/HA  private  (Net) Rent(Net) Fulltime Parttime Emploved WORKING WORKING  ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0} (0] (K) L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m ) (U] (w) x) )
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 21 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Being bought on mortgage 724 336 388 112 155 160 177 98 120 228 226 157 113 - 724 - - 724 - 416 102 41 559 164 692
33% 31% 35% 33% 39% 2% 2% 2% 18% 39% 36% 33% 2% - 100% - - 50% - 4% 32% 27% 40% 21% 32%
BHIMNPOSX 8 H Al ADHI ADHI | am M M ANPORS ANPQS AUVWX X AUVX
Y
Owned outright by household 712 373 339 81 58 54 17 229 402 214 212 147 139 712 - - - 712 - 202 113 66 382 330 706
32% 34% 31% 2% 14% 14% 28% 56% 62% 36% 34% 31% 28% 100% - - - 50% - 2% 36% 44% 27% 42% 32%
DEFGMOPQS € & ADEFG  ADEFGH am M AOPQRS A0Pas ™w AW T AW
Rented from Local Authority 147 7 73 20 2 2 2 27 37 14 27 31 74 - - 147 - - 147 a4 2 8 74 73 162
7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 10% 7% 6% 2% 4% 7% 15% - - 43% - - 21% 5% 7% 5% 5% 9% 7%
JKNOQRTW A8l ) AKL ANOQRS ANOQR AW A
Rented from Housing Association/Trust 195 105 91 30 39 41 37 28 48 21 45 46 83 - - 195 - - 195 63 2 11 98 97 21
9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 1% 9% 7% 7% 3% 7% 10% 17% - - 57% - - 28% % 7% 7% 7% 12% 10%
INOQRTW ) ) AKL ANOQRS ANOQR ATUW A
Rented from private landlord 353 168 186 68 112 97 43 23 3 92 102 84 75 - - - 353 - 353 190 47 21 258 95 351
16% 15% 17% 20% 28% 25% 10% 6% 5% 16% 16% 17% 15% - - - 100% - 51% 20% 15% 14% 18% 12% 16%
GHINOPRX AGHI ADGHI AGHI H ANOPRS ANOPR ALK ax
Other 30 17 13 13 10 1 2 2 3 7 8 6 8 - - - - - - 13 5 2 20 10 29
1% 2% 1% % 3% . 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - - - - - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
FINOPQRS AFGHI AFGHI
Don't know 18 5 13 12 3 1 - 1 2 8 3 2 5 - - - - - - 3 3 - 6 12 18
1% * 1% 4% 1% * - * * 1% * * 1% - - - - - - * 1% - * 2% 1%
GNOPQRST AEFGHI AW
w
Prefer not to say 17 1 6 4 3 5 2 1 2 6 3 6 1 - - - - - - 7 2 1 10 6 16
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * * 1% * 1% * - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NORS.
NET Owned outright / on mortgage 1435 709 727 192 214 214 204 326 521 442 438 304 252 712 724 - - 1435 - 619 215 107 941 494 1398
65% 65% 66% 57% 53% 56% 70% 80% 80% 75% 70% 63% 51% 100% 100% - - 100% - 66% 68% 71% 67% 63% 64%
DEFMPQSKY ADEF ADEFG ADEFG AM AM M apas Apas apas
NET Rented 695 346 349 118 174 162 122 77 120 127 174 162 233 - - 342 353 - 695 297 93 a1 430 265 734
2% 32% 2% 35% 43% 2% 29% 19% 18% 2% 28% 34% 4% - - 100% 100% - 100% 32% 29% 27% 31% 34% 33%
HUKNOR H ADGHI ADGHI H ) I3 AKL ANOR ANOR ANOR A
NET Rented from LA / HA 342 179 163 50 62 65 79 55 86 35 Z3 78 157 - - 342 - - 342 107 a5 19 172 170 383
16% 16% 15% 15% 15% 17% 19% 13% 13% 6% 1% 16% 32% - - 100% - - 29% 1% 14% 13% 12% 2% 17%
UKNOGRTW H ) 3 AKL ANOQRS ANOQR ATUVW A
Overlap formulae used
c AB/C, ALK, 3 CA/Y Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

): A/B, m, (A/Y Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



QTENURE. Is the home you are living in...?
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Yorkshire
North  andThe  West
Total  NorthEast  West Humber  Midlands

(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197
Being bought on mortgage 724 28 93 71 76
33% 30% 37% 38% 39%
Py . ) Il 9]
Owned outright by household 712 29 62 54 74
32% 31% 25% 29% 38%
s . o
Rented from Local Authority 147 9 9 16 10
7% 10% 4% 9% 5%
cikoar ke K K
Rented from Housing Association/Trust 195 10 30 14 12
9% 1% 12% 8% 6%
N F* EF
Rented from private landlord 353 13 48 26 20
16% 14% 19% 14% 10%
EN - 3
Other 30 1 3 3 4
1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Don’t know 18 1 1 - 1
1% 1% * - 1%
T .
Prefer not to say 17 1 2 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET Owned outright / on mortgage 1435 56 155 125 150
65% 61% 62% 67% 76%
JLPRSU - Il ABCDGIL
NET Rented 695 33 87 57 41
32% 35% 35% 30% 21%
ENT e EF 3
NET Rented from LA / HA 342 20 40 31 22
16% 21% 16% 16% 1%
[y ERK* K K

Overlap formulae used

= (5%): A/B/C,

(5%): A/B/C,

LA/S/TA/U. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

LA/S/TA/U. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

East
Midlands

(F)
165

162

62
38%

56
35%

13
8%
K

21
13%

118
73%

40
25%

19
12%

17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1)
Eastof  South Greater
England  West SouthEast London
() (H) (U] [0}
213 186 303 308
208 189 307 304
60 59 103 79
29% 31% 34% 26%
J
80 67 103 95
38% 36% 33% 31%
oL c c
13 10 1 34
6% 5% 3% 1%
K K ACEHIK
17 14 31 31
8% 8% 10% 10%
F F
35 32 46 s6
17% 17% 15% 18%
E E
1 2 8 3
* 1% 3% 1%
G
2 2 3 4
1% 1% 1% 1%
1 2 2 2
* 1% 1% 1%
139 126 206 174
67% 67% 67% 57%
) ] )
65 s6 88 121
31% 30% 29% 40%
€ ADEFHIK
30 24 41 65
14% 13% 14% 21%

AEFHIK

Wales
(K)
111

108

31%

40

37%

1%

5%

2%

2%

74
68%

31
28%

Scotland
O]
192

191

60
31%

52
27%

20
11%
ACEIK

24
13%
EFK

31
16%

1%

112
59%

76
40%
ABFHI

5
23%
AEFGHIK

North
(™M)
523

529

192
36%

145
27%

35
7%

55
10%

87
17%

1%

337
64%

177
34%

90
17%

Midlands
(N)
572

568

407
72%
AMPR

147
26%

12%

Region (2)
South  London
(0) ()
489 308
495 304
162 79
33% 26%
170 95
34% 31%

M
21 34
4% 11%
AMNOQ
45 31
9% 10%
N
78 56
16% 18%
10 3
2% 1%
5 4
1% 1%
4 2
1% 1%
332 174
67% 57%
PR
144 121
29% 40%
ANOQ
66 65
13% 21%
Q Anoa

Wales

@
111

108

31%

40

37%

1%

5%

2%

2%

74
68%

31
28%

6%

Scotland

(R)
192

191

60
31%

52
27%

20
11%

24
13%

31
16%

1%

112
59%

76
40%

45
23%
ANoQ

Urban
(8)
1847

1842

616
33%

568
31%

136
7%
AT

164
9%

302
16%

25
1%

1183
64%

602
33%
AT

300
16%
AT

Urban/Rural

Rural

m

348

353

108
31%

1%

1%

252
71%
As

26%

42
12%

Total
(unweight
ed)
()

2195

2195

692
32%

706
32%

162
7%

221
10%

351
16%

1398
64%

734
33%

383
17%



Home

QTENURE. Is the home you are living in...?
Al participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Being bought on mortgage

Owned outright by household

Rented from Local Authority

Rented from Housing Association/Trust

Rented from private landlord

Other

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

NET Owned outright / on mortgage

NET Rented

NET Rented from LA / HA

Overlap formulae used

c A

Education

Level/NVQ A Level or

GCSE/O
Total 12
(A) (8)
2195 566
2195 564
724 156
33% 28%
BEGHUNOPT €
v
712 174
32% 31%
1
147 57
7% 10%
DFQRU AcD
195 81
9% 14%
DFIQRSU ACD
353 7
16% 14%
ELRU
30 6
1% 1%
]
18 9
1% 2%
[ )
17 5
1% 1%
fQ
1435 330
65% 58%
BEGHIOPTV
695 215
2% 38%
DFLQRSU AcD
342 139
16% 25%
DFIQRSU ACD

V/NA/O)

D/E, K

AIM/NA,

P

Ry

equivalent
@
542

550

374
68%

158
29%

79
14%

Degree/M No formal
asters/Ph _qualificati

D
(D)
932

939

360
38%
ABCE

291
31%

31

47
5%

650
69%

ons
(E)
155

142

(Q/R/S,A/T/UANV Minimum Base: 30(*%) Small Base: 100(*)

/T/UAN

: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Married/
Living as
Married
(F)
1227

1247

467
37%

427
34%
A

192
15%

894
2%

338
27%

146
12%

M

ari

17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

ital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/s
single eparated 1 2
(G) (H) [0} (0]
749 219 380 810
737 211 353 816
206 50 77 198
28% 2% 22% 2%
219 66 114 343
30% 31% 32% 42%
L AKL
66 17 34 49
9% 8% 10% 6%
A AL
77 35 52 57
10% 17% 15% 7%
¢ A6 AL
125 36 67 153
17% 17% 19% 19%
L AL
21 1 3 3
3% * 1% *
AR
14 - 3 7
2% - 1% 1%
AR
9 4 4 4
1% 2% 1% 1%
f AF
425 116 191 542
58% 55% 54% 66%
|
268 89 153 259
36% a2% 43% 32%
A " AL L
143 53 86 106
19% 25% 2% 13%
A AF AL

Household Size

(K)
439

446

178
40%
Al

121
27%

67
15%

135
30%

68
15%

L
566

580

270
47%
AlK

133
23%

403
70%
A

148
26%

14%

Pres of children HH (17

or under)
At least No
one child  children
present  present
(™M) (N)
607 1588
626 1569
319 405
51% 26%
AN
97 615
16% 39%
Am
39 108
6% 7%
53 142
8% 9%
99 255
16% 16%
10 19
2% 1%
4 14
1% 1%
5 12
1% 1%
416 1019
66% 65%
190 505
30% 32%
91 250
15% 16%

uPTO
£19,999
(0)

548

506

14%
APQRS

96
19%
APQRS

20%
AQRS

220
24%

268
53%
APQRS

33%
APQRS

£20,000-  £35,000 -

£34,999
(P)
571

584

Income

£54,999
(@
504

521

243
7%
A0PS

155
30%

397
76%
A0PS

119

£55,000+
(R)
315

327

165
50%
AOPS

17
36%

281
86%
A0Pas

12%

Prefer not  Yes, main

tosay
(s)
257

257

31
12%

APQR

earner
m

1436

1419

Main Earner

No, not
the main
earner

w)
759

776

294
38%
AT

71%
AT

201
26%

12%

Total
(unweight
ed)

W)
2195

2195

692

1398

734
33%

383
17%



Home

QTENURE. Is the home you are living in...?
Al participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Being bought on mortgage

Owned outright by household

Rented from Local Authority

Rented from Housing Association/Trust

Rented from private landlord

Other

Don’t know

Prefer not to say

NET Owned outright / on mortgage

NET Rented

NET Rented from LA / HA

Overlap formulae used

c A/B/CA/D/EAIF/GAH Mi

17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017

CIH Housing 2017 Survey

Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Total
(a)
2195

2195

1435
65%
BDGH

There is a housing

crisis in Britain

Agree
(8)
1617

1616

514
32%

1023
63%

558
35%
ac

17%
AC

+30(*%) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/8/C.A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Disagree Concerned concerned

©
212

216

35%

79
37%

27
12%

154
71%

50
23%

11%

Ability to pay housing
rent/mortage at the

moment
Not
(D) (E)
601 1512
595 1526
195 511
33% 33%
49 631
8% 1%
AD
58 81
10% 5%
AE
90 103
15% 7%
AE
182 166
31% 1%
AE
7 18
1% 1%
7 9
1% 1%
6 6
1% *
243 1142
41% 75%
AD
330 350
56% 23%
AE
148 184
25% 12%
AE

Government has right policies for
UK housing problems
Tot:

Agree
(F
372

378

142
37%

133
35%

275
73%
AG

Disagree
(G)
1599

1598

515
32%

510
32%

113

1025
64%

542
34%

262
16%

(unweight
ed)

(H)
2195

2195

32%

162
7%

221
10%

351
16%

1398
64%



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1. To what extent, if at al, do you agree or disagree with the following statements... - Summary

Al participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q1. Towhat extent, if
atall, do you agree or
disagree with the
followine statements...

extent,if  atall,do
atall,do  you agree
Youagree or disagree
ordisagree  with the
withthe  following
following  statement

statement here
s.-There  isa
isa  housing
housing  crisis in my
erisisin local
Britain?  area??
(A) (8)
Unweighted base 2195 2195
Weighted base 2195 2195
Stronglv agree 665 307
30% 14%
3
Tend to agree 951 602
3% 27%
3
Neither agree nor disagree 304 548
14% 25%
A
Tend to disagree 170 as6
8% 2%
A
Stronglv disagree a6 134
2% 6%
A
Don'tknow 60 148
3% 7%
A
NET Agree 1616 909
7% a1%
3
NET Disagree 216 590
10% 27%
A
Netdiff 1400 319
64% 15%

Overlap formulae used




17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in Britain?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 665 323 342 82 126 110 144 128 202 163 181 148 173 194 156 154 145 350 299 252 93 50 395 270 677
30% 30% 31% 24% 31% 29% 34% 31% 31% 28% 29% 31% 35% 27% 22% 45% 41% 24% 43% 27% 29% 33% 28% 34% 31%
DNORTW [ [ [ [ AK or ANOR ANOR o ANOR ATW A
Tend to agree 951 447 503 167 169 153 172 185 290 243 289 215 204 315 359 123 136 673 259 423 146 55 624 327 940
43% 41% 45% 49% 42% 40% 41% 45% 45% 41% 46% 45% 41% 44% 50% 36% 39% 47% 37% 45% 46% 36% 44% 42% 43%
BPSY B AFG Ps ANPQRS ANPQS v
Neither agree nor disagree 304 157 147 46 59 58 59 47 83 105 85 60 54 109 112 34 35 220 68 148 42 21 211 93 304
14% 14% 13% 13% 15% 15% 14% 12% 13% 18% 14% 12% 11% 15% 15% 10% 10% 15% 10% 16% 13% 14% 15% 12% 14%
MPQSX AKLM Pas Pas APQS AX X
Tend to disagree 170 99 70 26 27 40 30 30 46 61 43 31 35 62 63 17 18 125 34 73 25 20 118 51 166
8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 7% 10% 7% 7% 7% 9% 9% 5% 5% 9% 5% 8% 8% 13% 8% 7% 8%
cpas Ac A AKL Pas Pas APQs ATWX
Strongly disagree 46 29 17 6 12 6 7 8 16 11 9 11 15 17 12 7 9 29 16 17 6 3 27 19 46
2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Don’t know 60 32 28 13 10 17 8 10 12 8 18 15 18 15 23 8 11 38 19 24 6 2 32 27 62
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
) Gl )
NET Agree 1616 770 846 249 295 264 316 313 492 405 470 363 377 509 514 277 281 1023 558 675 239 105 1019 597 1617
74% 71% 76% 73% 73% 69% 75% 77% 76% 69% 75% 76% 76% 71% 71% 81% 80% 71% 80% 72% 75% 69% 72% 76% 74%
BFIR AB F F F ) ) ) ANOR ANOR ANOR
NET Disagree 216 129 87 32 40 45 37 38 62 72 52 42 49 79 75 24 27 154 50 90 31 23 145 70 212
10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 11% 10% 7% 8% 11% 7% 10% 10% 15% 10% 9% 10%
cps ac AK Ps s Ps ATWX
Net diff 1400 642 758 217 255 218 279 275 430 333 419 321 327 430 440 253 254 869 507 585 207 82 874 526 1405
64% 59% 69% 64% 63% 57% 67% 67% 66% 56% 67% 67% 66% 60% 61% 74% 72% 61% 73% 62% 65% 54% 62% 67% 64%
Overlap formulae used
c P (5%): A/B/C LA/Y/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in Britain?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1)
Yorkshire
North and The West East East of South Greater
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304
Strongly agree 665 19 61 53 44 36 74 51 82 137
30% 21% 24% 28% 22% 22% 36% 27% 27% 45%
BCEFMT * BCEFI ABCDEFGHI
Tend to agree 951 41 103 82 92 82 97 78 142 111
43% 44% 41% 44% 47% 50% 47% 41% 46% 37%
U * J I J J
Neither agree nor disagree 304 15 39 23 34 24 15 25 56 34
14% 16% 16% 12% 17% 15% 7% 13% 18% 11%
Gs G G 1] G G AG)
Tend to disagree 170 10 29 14 13 12 17 23 24 12
8% 11% 12% 7% 7% 7% 8% 12% 8% 4%
» ”» AL J AL J
Strongly disagree 46 2 9 3 4 3 3 7 2 7
2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2%
* | |
Don’t know 60 4 8 13 9 5 2 4 1 4
3% 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 1% 2% * 1%
10 G | AGHIIL 6l |
NET Agree 1616 60 163 135 137 118 171 129 224 248
74% 65% 66% 72% 69% 73% 82% 69% 73% 82%
o™ * ABCDEFHI ABCDEFHI
NET Disagree 216 13 39 17 17 15 20 30 26 18
10% 14% 16% 9% 9% 9% 10% 16% 8% 6%
» ”» ADELKL ADEIKL
Net diff 1400 47 125 118 120 103 151 99 198 230
64% 51% 50% 63% 61% 64% 73% 53% 65% 76%

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C/

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c (5%): A/B/C ,

LA/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Wales
(K)

38
35%
BCEF

47
43%

12
11%

6%

79
72%

Scotland

)

70
36%
BCEFI

75
39%

27
14%

5%

145
76%

130
68%

North
(M)

14%

358
68%

68
13%

290
55%

Midlands
(N)

426
75%

374
66%

Region (2)
South London
(0) (P)
489 308
495 304
133 137
27% 45%

AMNO
220 111
44% 37%
3
81 34
16% 11%
3
47 12
9% 4%
3
9 7
2% 2%
5 4
1% 1%
353 248
71% 82%
AMNO
56 18
11% 6%
3
297 230
60% 76%

Wales

(&)

38
35%

47
43%

12
11%

6%

79
72%

Scotland
(R)
192

191

70
36%

75
39%

27
14%

5%

3%

2%

145
76%

15
8%

130
68%

Urban
(s)
1847

1842

40
2%

55
3%

1358
74%

188
10%

1170
64%

Urban/Rural

Rural

89
25%

169
48%

63
18%
AS

21
6%

2%

257
73%

27
8%

230
65%

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

46
2%

62
3%

1617
74%

10%

1405
64%



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in Britain?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 665 184 161 268 52 367 232 66 105 253 129 179 185 481 174 186 144 79 81 450 216 677
30% 33% 29% 29% 37% 29% 31% 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 29% 31% 34% 32% 28% 24% 32% 32% 28% 31%
R [ AQR R A
Tend to agree 951 230 240 431 50 544 319 87 149 349 196 257 265 686 188 278 224 158 103 567 383 940
43% 41% 44% 46% 35% 44% 43% 41% 42% 43% 44% 44% 42% 44% 37% 48% 43% 48% 40% 40% 49% 43%
0TV AE A0S o AT
Neither agree nor disagree 304 68 80 135 21 183 89 33 48 119 60 76 94 210 70 57 85 49 43 210 94 304
14% 12% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 16% 14% 15% 14% 13% 15% 13% 14% 10% 16% 15% 17% 15% 12% 14%
3 P P P [
Tend to disagree 170 50 40 71 9 107 50 12 29 57 36 48 61 109 37 35 54 25 18 122 48 166
8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7% 6% 10% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8%
N AN AP u
Strongly disagree 46 9 16 16 5 18 20 8 14 15 10 7 6 40 14 14 7 7 3 37 9 46
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
FMU F AL AV AU
Don’t know 60 23 13 18 5 27 28 4 9 23 15 13 15 44 22 13 8 9 8 33 26 62
3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
AD AF AQ
NET Agree 1616 414 401 699 102 911 551 153 253 601 325 436 449 1167 362 464 368 237 184 1017 599 1617
74% 73% 73% 74% 72% 73% 75% 73% 72% 74% 73% 75% 72% 74% 72% 80% 70% 72% 72% 72% 77% 74%
T AOQRS AT
NET Disagree 216 59 56 87 14 126 69 21 43 73 46 55 67 149 52 49 61 33 22 159 57 212
10% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10% 8% 12% 10% 8% 11% 7% 10%
u AU
Net diff 1400 355 345 612 89 786 482 132 211 529 279 381 382 1018 311 416 307 204 163 858 542 1405
64% 63% 63% 65% 62% 63% 65% 63% 60% 65% 63% 66% 61% 65% 61% 71% 59% 62% 63% 60% 70% 64%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in Britain?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 665 665 - 261 377 59 582 677
30% 41% - 44% 25% 16% 36% 31%
ceF Ac AE AF A
Tend to agree 951 951 - 229 703 154 707 940
43% 59% - 38% 46% 41% 44% 43%
COH Ac A
Neither agree nor disagree 304 - - 58 236 93 154 304
14% - - 10% 15% 25% 10% 14%
BCDG AD A6
Tend to disagree 170 - 170 27 139 56 102 166
8% - 79% 4% 9% 15% 6% 8%
80G B A A6
Strongly disagree 46 - 46 13 31 12 31 46
2% - 21% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
8 B
Don’t know 60 - - 8 39 4 23 62
3% - - 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%
BCDFG
NET Agree 1616 1616 - 490 1080 213 1289 1617
74% 100% - 82% 71% 56% 81% 74%
ceF Ac AE AF
NET Disagree 216 - 216 39 170 68 132 212
10% - 100% 7% 11% 18% 8% 10%
8DG B AD A6
Net diff 1400 1616 -216 450 910 146 1157 1405
64% 100% -100% 76% 60% 39% 72% 64%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in my local area??

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 307 145 162 39 46 59 67 68 96 75 84 67 80 75 59 89 77 134 166 125 49 26 200 107 314
14% 13% 15% 11% 11% 15% 16% 17% 15% 13% 13% 14% 16% 11% 8% 26% 22% 9% 24% 13% 15% 17% 14% 14% 14%
NOR DE ANOR ANOR ANOR A
Tend to agree 602 281 321 87 127 105 108 112 175 151 166 150 135 188 197 98 104 386 202 267 84 31 382 220 602
27% 26% 29% 26% 32% 27% 26% 27% 27% 25% 27% 31% 27% 26% 27% 29% 29% 27% 29% 28% 27% 20% 27% 28% 27%
v A ) v v
Neither agree nor disagree 548 278 270 88 97 81 109 106 173 153 156 114 125 191 173 79 82 364 161 229 89 35 353 196 549
25% 26% 24% 26% 24% 21% 26% 26% 27% 26% 25% 24% 25% 27% 24% 23% 23% 25% 23% 24% 28% 23% 25% 25% 25%
F
Tend to disagree 456 245 211 70 68 88 89 85 141 140 140 98 77 163 188 45 51 351 96 208 56 37 301 155 446
21% 23% 19% 21% 17% 23% 21% 21% 22% 24% 22% 20% 15% 23% 26% 13% 14% 24% 14% 22% 18% 24% 21% 20% 20%
EMPQSY E M ™M ™M Pas APQs APQs
Strongly disagree 134 70 64 23 28 24 24 20 36 45 33 22 34 54 54 10 12 108 23 60 18 9 87 47 133
6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 8% 7% 3% 3% 8% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
pas L pas pas APQS
Don’t know 148 69 79 33 36 27 23 18 29 27 45 30 46 41 52 21 27 92 48 50 21 14 85 63 151
7% 6% 7% 10% 9% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 8% 7%
HIUT AGHI HI ) AN T
NET Agree 909 426 483 126 174 163 175 180 271 226 251 217 216 263 257 187 181 520 368 392 133 57 582 327 916
41% 39% 44% 37% 43% 43% 42% 44% 42% 38% 40% 45% 43% 37% 36% 55% 51% 36% 53% 42% 42% 38% 41% 42% 42%
BNOR AB ) ANOR ANOR ANOR
NET Disagree 590 314 276 92 96 112 113 105 177 186 174 120 111 217 242 56 63 459 119 268 75 46 388 202 579
27% 29% 25% 27% 24% 29% 27% 26% 27% 31% 28% 25% 22% 30% 33% 16% 18% 32% 17% 29% 23% 30% 28% 26% 26%
cmPasy ac AM ™M APQS APQS APQs
Net diff 319 112 208 33 78 52 62 75 94 40 77 97 105 47 15 131 118 61 249 124 59 11 194 125 337
15% 10% 19% 10% 19% 13% 15% 18% 15% 7% 12% 20% 21% 7% 2% 38% 33% 4% 36% 13% 18% 7% 14% 16% 15%
Overlap formulae used
c P (5%): A/B/C LA/Y/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in my local area??

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1) Region (2) Urban/Rural
Yorkshire Total
North and The West East East of South Greater (unweight
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London Wales Scotland North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural ed)
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ) (M) (N) (0) (P) (&) (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308 111 192 523 572 489 308 111 192 1847 348 2195
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304 108 191 529 568 495 304 108 191 1842 353 2195
Strongly agree 307 6 19 25 20 16 28 28 45 78 11 31 50 64 73 78 11 31 268 39 314
14% 7% 8% 13% 10% 10% 14% 15% 15% 26% 11% 16% 9% 11% 15% 26% 11% 16% 15% 11% 14%
cmN * c c c ABCDEFGHIKL BC ™M AMNOQR M A
Tend to agree 602 18 62 45 48 45 68 54 92 92 33 45 125 162 145 92 33 45 514 88 602
27% 20% 25% 24% 24% 28% 33% 28% 30% 30% 30% 24% 24% 28% 29% 30% 30% 24% 28% 25% 27%
™ N 8L ™ ™
Neither agree nor disagree 548 31 66 47 54 39 52 41 85 73 18 41 144 145 126 73 18 41 461 87 549
25% 34% 26% 25% 27% 24% 25% 22% 28% 24% 17% 22% 27% 26% 25% 24% 17% 22% 25% 25% 25%
KQ HKL® K K a
Tend to disagree 456 23 48 41 53 40 36 44 61 39 29 41 112 129 105 39 29 41 361 95 446
21% 25% 19% 22% 27% 25% 17% 23% 20% 13% 27% 22% 21% 23% 21% 13% 27% 22% 20% 27% 20%
PSU ”» J J AG) J J J 9] ) P P P P 4 As
Strongly disagree 134 6 34 12 9 9 14 11 12 5 4 19 52 31 23 ) 4 19 107 27 133
6% 6% 13% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 2% 3% 10% 10% 5% 5% 2% 3% 10% 6% 8% 6%
» ”» ADEFGHIIK J J J J AEUK ANOPQ 3 3 ANOPQ
Don’t know 148 8 21 16 14 14 9 10 13 17 13 13 46 36 23 17 13 13 131 17 151
7% 9% 8% 9% 7% 8% 4% 5% 4% 6% 12% 7% 9% 6% 5% 6% 12% 7% 7% 5% 7%
o N 1 | AGl o AP
NET Agree 909 25 81 70 68 61 97 82 136 170 44 76 175 226 218 170 44 76 782 127 916
41% 27% 32% 37% 34% 38% 47% 43% 44% 56% 41% 40% 33% 40% 44% 56% 41% 40% 42% 36% 42%
BCEMT * BCE BC BCE  ABCDEFGHIKL B B ™M ™M AMNOQR AT
NET Disagree 590 29 82 54 62 48 50 55 73 44 33 61 164 160 128 44 33 61 468 122 579
27% 31% 33% 29% 31% 30% 24% 29% 24% 15% 31% 32% 31% 28% 26% 15% 31% 32% 25% 34% 26%
IPsU ”» AGU J J J J J J J J AP P P P P As
Net diff 319 -4 -1 16 6 13 47 27 63 125 11 15 11 66 91 125 11 15 314 5 337
15% -4% * 9% 3% 8% 23% 14% 21% 41% 10% 8% 2% 12% 18% 41% 10% 8% 17% 2% 15%

Overlap formulae used

< P (5%): A/B/C/ ,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c (5%): A/B/C y ,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in my local area??

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 307 75 70 132 31 173 105 30 56 112 62 78 83 224 82 84 63 41 38 223 84 314
14% 13% 13% 14% 21% 14% 14% 14% 16% 14% 14% 13% 13% 14% 16% 14% 12% 13% 15% 16% 11% 14%
u ABCD AU A
Tend to agree 602 150 165 257 29 353 196 52 86 226 120 170 170 432 139 181 123 95 62 393 209 602
27% 27% 30% 27% 21% 28% 27% 25% 24% 28% 27% 29% 27% 28% 28% 31% 24% 29% 24% 28% 27% 27%
Q 3 AQ
Neither agree nor disagree 548 143 136 236 34 310 185 54 93 207 101 146 155 393 124 155 134 70 66 344 204 549
25% 25% 25% 25% 24% 25% 25% 25% 26% 25% 23% 25% 25% 25% 24% 27% 26% 21% 26% 24% 26% 25%
Tend to disagree 456 117 113 203 23 267 137 53 81 163 98 114 138 319 94 106 130 80 46 302 154 446
21% 21% 21% 22% 16% 21% 19% 25% 23% 20% 22% 20% 22% 20% 19% 18% 25% 24% 18% 21% 20% 20%
v G AOPS op
Strongly disagree 134 31 28 64 11 85 41 8 18 48 30 37 46 88 23 27 43 24 15 84 50 133
6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Aop
Don’t know 148 47 38 48 15 59 74 14 18 60 35 35 35 113 45 30 28 17 29 75 73 151
7% 8% 7% 5% 10% 5% 10% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 5% 5% 11% 5% 9% 7%
DFT [ o AF APQR APQR AT
NET Agree 909 225 235 389 60 526 301 82 142 338 181 247 253 656 221 265 186 137 100 615 294 916
41% 40% 43% 41% 42% 42% 41% 39% 40% 41% 41% 43% 40% 42% 44% 45% 36% 42% 39% 43% 38% 42%
au Q AQ AU
NET Disagree 590 148 141 266 34 352 177 61 929 211 128 152 183 407 117 133 174 104 62 386 204 579
27% 26% 26% 28% 24% 28% 24% 29% 28% 26% 29% 26% 29% 26% 23% 23% 33% 32% 24% 27% 26% 26%
GoPV G AOPS AOPS
Net diff 319 77 94 122 26 174 123 21 43 127 53 9 70 250 104 132 12 33 39 230 89 337
15% 14% 17% 13% 18% 14% 17% 10% 12% 16% 12% 17% 11% 16% 21% 23% 2% 10% 15% 16% 12% 15%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q1B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements...-There is a housing crisis in my local area??

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 307 300 6 140 157 21 278 314
14% 19% 3% 24% 10% 5% 17% 14%
ceF Ac AE AF A
Tend to agree 602 575 15 200 385 69 500 602
27% 36% 7% 34% 25% 18% 31% 27%
ceF Ac AE AF
Neither agree nor disagree 548 376 23 132 398 111 359 549
25% 23% 11% 22% 26% 29% 22% 25%
BCG c A6
Tend to disagree 456 225 108 64 386 119 298 446
21% 14% 50% 11% 25% 32% 19% 20%
BDGH B A A6
Strongly disagree 134 48 60 23 110 42 78 133
6% 3% 28% 4% 7% 11% 5% 6%
80G B AD A6
Don’t know 148 92 3 36 90 15 87 151
7% 6% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7%
BCEFG c
NET Agree 909 874 21 340 542 90 778 916
41% 54% 10% 57% 36% 24% 49% 42%
ceF Ac AE AF
NET Disagree 590 274 168 87 496 162 376 579
27% 17% 78% 15% 33% 43% 24% 26%
BDGH B AD A6
Net diff 319 601 -147 254 46 -71 402 337
15% 37% -68% 43% 3% -19% 25% 15%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

13
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CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q2. How concerned, if at all, are you with the following...

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don't know

NET Concerned

NET Not concerned

Net diff

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8 Minimum Base: 30(**) Smal Base: 1

Columneans (5%): A/8 Minimum Base: 30(**) Smal Base: 100(*)

Q2. How concerned, if

atall, are you with

the following...

Q2A. How
concerned
Jifatall,
are you
with the
following
Your
ability to
pay the
rent / your
mortgage
repaymen
tsatthe
moment?

(a)

2195

2195

00*)

mortgage

months’
e?

(8)
2195

2195

1418
65%

751
34%



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q2A. How concerned, if at all, are you with the following...Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments at the moment?
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rent from Rent mortgage Self- ANY ANY NOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] [0} (K) (0] (M) (N) (o) (P) (@ (R) (s) m (] ) (w) (X) (W]
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Very concerned 147 69 79 34 31 33 27 15 22 31 45 39 32 7 38 40 54 46 93 55 21 12 88 59 150
7% 6% 7% 10% 8% 9% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 8% 6% 1% 5% 12% 15% 3% 13% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7%
HINR AHI HI HI | NR ANOR ANOR N ANOR
Fairly concerned 448 208 240 82 110 109 86 42 62 97 129 101 121 41 156 109 128 198 237 212 69 26 306 142 451
20% 19% 22% 24% 27% 29% 20% 10% 10% 16% 21% 21% 24% 6% 22% 32% 36% 14% 34% 23% 22% 17% 22% 18% 21%
HINRX HI AGHI AGHI HI A NR ANOR ANOR N ANOR AX X
Not very concerned 695 350 346 116 155 143 129 107 153 182 204 150 159 114 324 119 116 437 235 337 99 48 484 211 688
32% 32% 31% 34% 39% 37% 31% 26% 24% 31% 33% 31% 32% 16% 45% 35% 33% 30% 34% 36% 31% 32% 34% 27% 31%
HINX HI AGHI AHI | ANPQRS N N N N AX AX
Not at all concerned 830 427 404 80 94 89 169 233 398 263 231 175 162 517 187 65 50 704 115 318 113 58 489 341 824
38% 39% 36% 24% 23% 23% 40% 57% 61% 45% 37% 36% 32% 73% 26% 19% 14% 49% 17% 34% 36% 38% 35% 43% 38%
DEFMOPQST DEF ADEFG ADEFGH AKLM AOPQRS Pas AOPQS ATUW
w
Don’t know 74 35 39 28 13 9 9 11 15 18 16 15 24 32 18 10 5 50 14 16 16 8 40 34 82
3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4%
ast AEFGHI AK AOQRS oa ™w T T T A
NET Concerned 595 277 319 115 141 143 113 58 84 128 174 140 153 49 195 148 182 243 330 267 90 38 394 201 601
27% 25% 29% 34% 35% 37% 27% 14% 13% 22% 28% 29% 31% 7% 27% 43% 52% 17% 48% 28% 28% 25% 28% 26% 27%
HUNR AGHI AGHI AGHI H J J N NR ANOR ANOPRS N ANOPR
NET Not concerned 1526 776 749 196 249 232 298 340 550 445 435 325 321 631 511 184 166 1142 350 655 212 106 973 552 1512
70% 71% 68% 58% 62% 60% 71% 83% 85% 75% 70% 68% 64% 89% 71% 54% 47% 80% 50% 70% 67% 70% 69% 70% 69%
DEFMPQSY DEF ADEFG ADEFG AKLM AOPQRS Pas AoPaS
Net diff -930 -500 -431 -81 -108 -89 -186 -282 -466 -317 -261 -185 -167 -582 -316 -36 16 -898 -20 -389 -123 -68 -579 -351 -911
-42% -46% -39% -24% -27% -23% -44% -69% -72% -54% -42% -39% -34% -82% -44% -10% 4% -63% -3% -41% -39% -45% -41% -45% -42%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\A/S/K/L/N,A/N/O/R/Q/R/SA/T/U/V/W/X.A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|A/Y/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/U/NV/W/X,A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don’t know

NET Concerned

NET Not concerned

Net diff

Overlap formulae used

c portions (5%): A/B/C

Total
(A)

2195

2195

147
7%

448
20%

695
32%

830
38%

3%

595
27%

1526
70%
1PSU

-930
-42%

Cc (5%): A/B/C/

North East
(8)
89

92

2%

16
17%

37
40%

36

39%

2%

18
20%

North
West

©
246

249

17
7%

60
24%
HL

78

31%

86
35%

3%

77
31%

165
66%

-35%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
188

187

48
26%

127
68%

-42%

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
194

197

10
5%

42
21%

63
32%

74
38%

5%

51
26%

137
69%

-43%

East
Midlands

(F)
165

162

4%

27
17%

56
34%

70
43%

2%

33
20%

126
78%
ACDJ

-57%
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CIH Housing 2017 Survey

Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q2A. How concerned, if at all, are you with the following...Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments at the moment?

Region (1)

East of
England

(6)
213

208

7%

43
21%

28%

87

42%

2%

28%

South
West

(H)
186

189

15
8%

30
16%

61
32%

74

39%

4%

45
24%

South East
(U]
303

307

21
7%

61
20%

97
32%

117
38%

10
3%

-43%

Greater
London

0
308

304

27%
AFHIKL

83

27%

102
34%

2%

113
37%
ABDEFGHIKL

185
61%

-24%

Wales
(K)
111

108

7%

19
18%

32
29%

46
43%

3%

27
25%

78
72%

-51
-47%

Scotland
[C]
192

191

14

29
15%

72
38%
Gl

70
37%

4%

42
22%

142
74%

-100
-52%

North
(™M)
523

529

5%

114
22%

174
33%

189
36%

4%

143
27%

364
69%

-220
-42%

Midlands
(N)
572

568

31
5%

20%

176
31%

142
25%

408
72%

-265
-47%

Region (2)
South London
(0) (P)
489 308
495 304
36 30
7% 10%
AMN
91 83
18% 27%
ANOQR
158 83
32% 27%
191 102
39% 34%
19 6
4% 2%
127 113
26% 37%
AMNOQR
349 185
71% 61%
P
-222 -72
-45% -24%

Wales

(o]
111

108

19
18%

32
29%

46
43%

3%

27
25%

78
72%

-51
-47%

Scotland
(R)
192

191

29
15%

72
38%

70
37%

4%

42
22%

142
74%

-100
-52%

Urban
(s)
1847

1842

129

385
21%

587
32%

673
37%

68
4%

515
28%

1260
68%

-745
-40%

Urban/Rural

Rural
m
348

353

18

63
18%

108
31%

158
45%
AS

2%

80
23%

266
75%
AS

-185
-53%

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

27%

1512
69%

911
-42%

16



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q2A. How concerned, if at all, are you with the following...Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments at the moment?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH (17

Education Marital Status Household Size or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Level or Degree/M qualificati Living as Divorced/S one child  children UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefernot Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent asters/PhD ons Married Single  eparated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] ) (K) (C] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Very concerned 147 46 41 55 6 68 69 11 30 40 28 49 47 100 58 35 23 12 18 103 45 150
7% 8% 7% 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 12% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 6% 7%
FIQR AR ] J APQR
Fairly concerned 448 121 108 187 32 247 155 46 58 153 96 141 153 296 127 131 96 43 51 295 153 451
20% 21% 20% 20% 22% 20% 21% 22% 16% 19% 21% 24% 24% 19% 25% 22% 18% 13% 20% 21% 20% 21%
INR AU AN AQR R R
Not very concerned 695 180 179 307 30 390 248 57 112 237 140 206 241 454 146 184 174 98 93 449 246 688
32% 32% 32% 33% 21% 31% 34% 27% 32% 29% 31% 36% 39% 29% 29% 32% 33% 30% 36% 32% 32% 31%
EN E E E N AN o
Not at all concerned 830 199 201 365 66 529 213 89 143 367 162 159 171 659 152 216 217 164 82 542 289 824
38% 35% 37% 39% 46% 42% 29% 42% 40% 45% 36% 27% 27% 42% 30% 37% 42% 50% 32% 38% 37% 38%
GLMOS ABC AG G L AKL L AM o A0S AOPQS
Don’t know 74 19 21 25 9 14 52 8 10 19 20 25 14 60 22 19 11 10 12 31 44 82
3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 1% 7% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 6% 4%
T D AF F Q Q AT A
NET Concerned 595 167 149 242 38 315 224 57 88 193 124 190 199 396 186 165 119 56 70 398 198 601
27% 30% 27% 26% 27% 25% 30% 27% 25% 24% 28% 33% 32% 25% 37% 28% 23% 17% 27% 28% 25% 27%
FINQR AR AU AN APQRS ar R R
NET Not concerned 1526 378 380 672 96 918 461 146 255 603 302 365 412 1113 298 400 391 261 175 991 534 1512
70% 67% 69% 72% 67% 74% 63% 70% 72% 74% 68% 63% 66% 71% 59% 69% 75% 80% 68% 70% 69% 69%
GLMOV AG L AKL AM o AOPS AOPS o
Net diff -930 -212 -231 -430 -58 -603 -237 -90 -167 -410 -178 -175 -213 -717 -113 -235 -272 -206 -105 -594 -337 -911
-42% -38% -42% -46% -41% -48% -32% -43% -47% -50% -40% -30% -34% -46% -22% -40% -52% -63% -41% -42% -43% -42%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/SA/T/U,A/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q2A. How concerned, if at all, are you with the following...Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments at the moment?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing rent/mortage atthe Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree Disagree Concerned concerned  Agree Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Very concerned 147 130 8 147 - 17 124 150
7% 8% 4% 25% - 4% 8% 7%
E AC AE AF
Fairly concerned 448 360 31 448 - 75 336 451
20% 22% 14% 75% - 20% 21% 21%
cE AC AE
Not very concerned 695 486 69 - 695 116 510 688
32% 30% 32% - 46% 31% 32% 31%
80 AD
Not at all concerned 830 594 101 - 830 166 581 824
38% 37% 47% - 54% 44% 36% 38%
DG AB AD AG
Don’t know 74 46 6 - - 4 47 82
3% 3% 3% - - 1% 3% 4%
BDEF F A
NET Concerned 595 490 39 595 - 92 460 601
27% 30% 18% 100% - 24% 29% 27%
cE AC AE A
NET Not concerned 1526 1080 170 - 1526 282 1091 1512
70% 67% 79% - 100% 75% 68% 69%
BDGH AB AD AG
Net diff -930 -590 -131 595 -1526 -190 -631 -911
-42% -37% -61% 100% -100% -50% -39% -42%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q2B. Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments in 12 months’ time?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rent from Rent mortgage Self- ANY ANY NOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] [0} (K) (0] (M) (N) (o) (P) (@ (R) (s) m (] ) (w) (X) (W]
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Very concerned 192 87 105 39 38 46 43 21 26 40 54 55 42 13 52 53 63 64 116 80 30 13 122 70 195
9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 12% 10% 5% 4% 7% 9% 12% 8% 2% 7% 15% 18% 4% 17% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9%
HUNR HI HI AHI HI A NR ANOR ANOR N ANOR
Fairly concerned 475 228 247 84 127 111 86 47 67 107 135 104 129 44 189 113 118 232 231 221 82 25 328 147 472
22% 21% 22% 25% 31% 29% 20% 12% 10% 18% 22% 22% 26% 6% 26% 33% 33% 16% 33% 24% 26% 17% 23% 19% 22%
HINRX HI ADGHI AGHI HI A ANR ANOR ANOR N ANOR X VX AVX
Not very concerned 610 300 310 108 129 124 112 97 137 167 180 130 132 99 278 100 116 377 216 307 80 45 432 177 602
28% 28% 28% 32% 32% 32% 27% 24% 21% 28% 29% 27% 27% 14% 38% 29% 33% 26% 31% 33% 25% 30% 31% 23% 27%
HINRXY HI AHI AHI | | ANPRS N ANR N ANR AUWX AUX
Not at all concerned 809 423 386 74 89 82 162 229 401 255 222 171 161 522 177 52 45 700 98 299 110 59 469 340 805
37% 39% 35% 22% 22% 21% 39% 56% 62% 43% 35% 36% 32% 73% 25% 15% 13% 49% 14% 32% 35% 39% 33% 43% 37%
DEFMOPQST DEF ADEFG ADEFGH AKLM AOPQRS Pas AOPQS ATUW
w
Don’t know 110 50 60 35 20 21 16 14 18 22 34 21 34 34 28 24 11 62 35 31 16 9 56 54 121
5% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6%
w AEFGHI | A 0QRs Q ATW A
NET Concerned 667 315 351 123 165 157 129 68 93 147 189 159 171 56 240 166 181 297 347 301 112 38 451 216 667
30% 29% 32% 36% 41% 41% 31% 17% 14% 25% 30% 33% 34% 8% 33% 48% 51% 21% 50% 32% 35% 25% 32% 27% 30%
HINRX AHI AGHI AGHI H | J J N NR ANOR ANOR N ANOR X VX AX
NET Not concerned 1418 723 696 181 218 206 274 326 538 422 403 301 293 621 455 152 162 1076 314 607 190 104 901 517 1407
65% 66% 63% 53% 54% 54% 65% 80% 83% 71% 64% 63% 59% 87% 63% 44% 46% 75% 45% 65% 60% 69% 64% 66% 64%
DEFMPQSY DEF ADEFG ADEFGH AKLM AOPQRS Pas AoPaS
Net diff -751 -407 -344 -58 -54 -49 -145 -258 -445 -275 -213 -141 -122 -565 -215 13 19 -780 33 -306 -78 -67 -451 -301 -740
-34% -37% -31% -17% -13% -13% -35% -63% -69% -47% -34% -29% -24% -79% -30% 4% 5% -54% 5% -33% -25% -44% -32% -38% -34%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\A/S/K/L/N,A/N/O/R/Q/R/SA/T/U/V/W/X.A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|A/Y/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/U/NV/W/X,A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q2B. Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments in 12 months’ time?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don’t know

NET Concerned

NET Not concerned

Net diff

Overlap formulae used

Ce P

Total
(A)

2195

2195

192
9%

475
22%

610
28%

809
37%

110
5%

667
30%

1418
65%
su

-751
-34%

(5%): A/B/C;

Cc (5%): A/B/C/

North East
(8)
89

92

3%

17
18%

31
34%

38
41%

4%

20
21%

69
75%
ACI*

-53%

North
West

©
246

249

26
10%

59
24%

68
27%

84
34%

12
5%

85
34%

153
61%

-68
-27%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
188

187

30%

119
63%

-33%

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
194

197

14
7%

41
21%

58
30%

72
37%

13
6%

54
27%

130
66%

-76
-39%

East
Midlands

(F)
165

162

12
7%

26
16%

54
33%

64
40%

4%

38
23%

118
73%
ACl

-49%

17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017

CIH Housing 2017 Survey

Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1)

East of
England

(6)
213

208

8%

46
22%

25%

86

41%

4%

30%

137
66%

-36%

South
West

(H)
186

189

14
8%

41
22%

52
28%

67
36%

14
7%

55
29%

119
63%

64
-34%

South East
(U]
303

307

30
10%

70
23%

84
27%

106
35%

17
6%

100
32%

190
62%

-29%

Greater
London

0
308

304

111
37%

3%

111
37%
ABEFL

185
61%

-24%

Wales
(K)
111

108

11
10%

22
20%

31
29%

41
38%

3%

33
30%

72
67%

-37%

Scotland
[C]
192

191

12

40
21%

54
29%

71
37%

13
7%

52
27%

126
66%

74
-39%

North
(™M)
523

529

47
9%

115
22%

152
29%

189
36%

5%

162
31%

340
64%

-179
-34%

Midlands
(N)
572

568

4
7%

113
20%

163
29%

223
39%

28
5%

154
27%

386
68%

-232
-41%

Region (2)
South London
(0) (P)
489 308
495 304
44 36
9% 12%
ANR
111 75
22% 25%
136 74
27% 4%
173 111
35% 37%
31 8
6% 3%
4
155 111
31% 37%
ANR
309 185
62% 61%
-154 -73
-31% -24%

Wales

(o]
111

108

11
10%

22
20%

31
29%

41
38%

3%

33
30%

72
67%

-37%

Scotland
(R)
192

191

40
21%

54
29%

71
37%

7%

52
27%

126
66%

74
-39%

Urban
(s)
1847

1842

167

419
23%
AT

505

27%

654
36%

5%

586
32%
AT

1159
63%

-574
-31%

Urban/Rural

Rural
m
348

353

25

56
16%

105
30%

154
44%
AS

13
4%

81
23%

259
73%
AS

-178
-50%

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

30%

1407
64%

-740
-34%
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17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q2B. Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments in 12 months’ time?
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH (17

Education Marital Status Household Size or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Level or Degree/M qualificati Living as Divorced/S one child children UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent asters/PhD ons Married Single  eparated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] ) (K) (C] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Very concerned 192 62 48 67 15 93 81 18 41 53 39 58 62 130 70 50 30 21 21 129 63 195
9% 11% 9% 7% 10% 7% 11% 9% 12% 7% 9% 10% 10% 8% 14% 9% 6% 6% 8% 9% 8% 9%
DFIQ AD AR AN J APQRS
Fairly concerned 475 130 111 202 33 260 170 46 58 166 98 153 168 307 136 124 108 42 65 315 160 472
22% 23% 20% 22% 23% 21% 23% 22% 16% 20% 22% 26% 27% 20% 27% 21% 21% 13% 25% 22% 21% 22%
INR | AU AN APQR R R R
Not very concerned 610 148 172 273 17 340 216 53 97 200 136 177 212 398 113 174 157 98 68 388 222 602
28% 26% 31% 29% 12% 27% 29% 25% 27% 24% 31% 31% 34% 25% 22% 30% 30% 30% 26% 27% 29% 27%
EINOV E AE E J J AN o o o
Not at all concerned 809 195 189 359 66 525 201 82 142 365 149 154 159 649 153 210 214 155 77 536 272 805
37% 35% 34% 38% 46% 42% 27% 39% 40% 45% 33% 26% 25% 41% 30% 36% 41% 47% 30% 38% 35% 37%
GLMOS ABC AG G L AKL L AM o AOS AOPS
Don’t know 110 30 29 38 12 30 69 12 16 33 23 38 25 85 34 26 12 11 27 51 59 121
5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 2% 9% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 4% 2% 3% 10% 4% 8% 6%
FQr AD AR F ) AQR APQR AT A
NET Concerned 667 191 159 269 47 352 251 64 99 219 138 211 230 437 206 174 138 63 85 444 223 667
30% 34% 29% 29% 33% 28% 34% 30% 28% 27% 31% 36% 37% 28% 41% 30% 27% 19% 33% 31% 29% 30%
FINQR AD AR AU AN APQRS R R R
NET Not concerned 1418 342 361 632 83 865 418 135 239 564 285 331 371 1047 266 384 371 253 145 924 494 1407
65% 61% 66% 67% 58% 69% 57% 64% 68% 69% 64% 57% 59% 67% 52% 66% 71% 77% 56% 65% 64% 64%
BGLMOSV ABE AG G L AL L AM os A0S AOPS
Net diff -751 -151 -203 -362 -35 -513 -167 -72 -139 -345 -147 -120 -142 -610 -59 -210 -232 -190 -60 -480 -272 -740
-34% -27% -37% -39% -25% -41% -23% -34% -39% -42% -33% -21% -23% -39% -12% -36% -45% -58% -23% -34% -35% -34%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/SA/T/U,A/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q2B. Your ability to pay the rent / your mortgage repayments in 12 months’ time?
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing rent/mortage atthe Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree Disagree Concerned concerned  Agree Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Very concerned 192 161 17 176 15 21 161 195
9% 10% 8% 30% 1% 6% 10% 9%
EF A AE AF
Fairly concerned 475 385 28 353 123 77 361 472
22% 24% 13% 59% 8% 20% 23% 22%
cE AC AE
Not very concerned 610 428 61 43 566 97 449 602
28% 26% 28% 7% 37% 26% 28% 27%
BDH AD
Not at all concerned 809 568 102 10 796 174 555 805
37% 35% 48% 2% 52% 46% 35% 37%
80G AB AD AG
Don’t know 110 73 7 14 27 8 73 121
5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 6%
DEF F A
NET Concerned 667 547 45 528 137 98 522 667
30% 34% 21% 89% 9% 26% 33% 30%
CEF AC AE AF
NET Not concerned 1418 996 163 53 1362 272 1003 1407
65% 62% 76% 9% 89% 2% 63% 64%
BDGH AB AD AG
Net diff -751 -449 -118 475 -1224 -174 -482 -740
-34% -28% -55% 80% -80% -46% -30% -34%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that concerns about the cost of your housing cause you stress? Do they cause you...
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rent from Rent mortgage Self- ANY ANY NOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] [0} (K) (0] (M) (N) (o) (P) (@ (R) (s) m (] ) (w) (X) (W]
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
A great deal 186 79 107 38 49 40 36 18 22 44 53 43 46 24 47 42 67 71 109 74 25 19 118 68 189
8% 7% 10% 11% 12% 10% 9% 4% 3% 7% 9% 9% 9% 3% 7% 12% 19% 5% 16% 8% 8% 12% 8% 9% 9%
BHINOR A8 AHI AHI HI HI NR ANOR ANOPRS N ANOPR
A fair amount 548 255 293 105 123 128 101 65 91 128 147 135 138 74 205 121 133 279 254 265 91 23 379 169 545
25% 23% 26% 31% 31% 33% 24% 16% 14% 22% 24% 28% 28% 10% 28% 35% 38% 19% 36% 28% 29% 15% 27% 21% 25%
HUNRVX AGHI AGHI AGHI HI ) ) ANR ANOR ANOR N ANOR AVX VX AVX
Not very much 704 342 361 94 145 126 139 136 200 188 217 140 159 181 291 112 102 472 215 319 96 52 467 237 704
32% 31% 33% 28% 36% 33% 33% 33% 31% 32% 35% 29% 32% 25% 40% 33% 29% 33% 31% 34% 30% 34% 33% 30% 32%
N D ANPQRS N N N
None at all 673 366 307 72 73 75 132 180 322 213 184 146 131 397 164 56 45 561 101 249 95 50 394 279 669
31% 34% 28% 21% 18% 20% 31% 44% 50% 36% 29% 30% 26% 56% 23% 16% 13% 39% 15% 27% 30% 33% 28% 35% 30%
CDEFMOPQS AC DEF ADEFG ADEFGH AKM AOPQRS Pas AOPQS ATW
™w
Don’t know 85 46 38 30 13 15 12 8 14 19 25 17 24 35 17 10 7 52 17 31 11 8 50 35 88
4% 4% 3% 9% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
HIoQs AEFGHI ©0aRs o A
NET A great deal / fair amount 734 333 400 143 172 168 137 83 113 172 200 178 184 98 252 163 199 350 363 339 116 42 497 237 734
33% 31% 36% 42% 43% 44% 33% 20% 17% 29% 32% 37% 37% 14% 35% 48% 56% 24% 52% 36% 37% 28% 35% 30% 33%
BHUNRX AB AGHI AGHI AGHI H | J J NR ANOR ANOPRS N ANOPR AVX X AVX
NET Not much / none at all 1377 708 668 166 218 201 270 317 521 401 400 286 290 578 455 168 148 1033 316 568 191 102 861 516 1373
63% 65% 60% 49% 54% 52% 64% 78% 80% 68% 64% 59% 58% 81% 63% 49% 42% 72% 45% 61% 60% 67% 61% 65% 63%
CDEFMPQS AC DEF ADEFG ADEFGH AM AOPQRS Pas as AoPas ATW
Net diff -643 -375 -268 -23 -46 -33 -133 -234 -409 -228 -200 -108 -107 -480 -203 -5 52 -682 47 -229 -75 -60 -364 -279 -639
-29% -34% -24% 7% -11% -9% -32% -57% -63% -39% -32% -23% -21% -67% -28% -1% 15% -48% 7% -24% -23% -40% -26% -35% -29%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/\A/S/K/L/N,A/N/O/R/Q/R/SA/T/U/V/W/X.A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F/G/H/|A/Y/K/L/M,A/N/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/U/NV/W/X,A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal

A fair amount

Not very much

None at all

Don’t know

NET A great deal / fair amount

NET Not much / none at all

Net diff

Overlap formulae used

Ce P

Total
(A)

2195

2195

186
8%

548
25%

704
32%

673
31%
pS

85
4%

734
33%

1377
63%
ps

-643
-29%

(5%): A/B/C;

Cc (5%): A/B/C/

North East
(8)
89

92

7%

26
28%

26
28%

30
32%

5%

32
35%

56
60%

24
-26%

North
West

©
246

249

21
8%

68
27%

76
30%

77
31%

3%

89
36%

152
61%

-63
-25%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
188

187

58%

-19%

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
194

197

14
7%

49
25%

60
30%

64
32%

11
5%

63
32%

124
63%

-61
-31%

East
Midlands

(F)
165

162

11
7%

33
20%

58
35%

55
34%

4%

43
27%

113
70%

-70
-43%

17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017

CIH Housing 2017 Survey

Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that concerns about the cost of your housing cause you stress? Do they cause you...

Region (1)

East of
England

(6)
213

208

33%

South
West

(H)
186

189

16
8%

42
22%

62
33%

61
32%

5%

57
30%

122
65%

-65
-34%

South East

(U]
303

307

26
9%

75
24%

103
34%

90
29%

12
4%

101
33%

194
63%

-30%

Greater
London

0
308

304

122
40%
AFHL

170
56%

-16%

Wales
(K)
111

108

10
9%

24
22%

34
32%

35
32%

5%

34
31%

69
64%

-35
-32%

Scotland
[C]
192

191

15

37
19%

77
40%
ACDEG

57
30%

3%

52
27%

134
70%

-82
-43%

North
(™M)

523

529

40
8%

153
29%

156
29%

160
30%

4%

193
36%
NR

316
60%

-123
-23%

Midlands
(N)
572

568

42
7%

133
23%

176
31%

195
34%
AP

22
4%

174
31%

371
65%

-197
-35%

Region (2)
South London
(0) (P)
489 308
495 304
42 37
8% 12%
AMN
117 85
24% 28%
R
165 96
33% 1%
151 75
30% 25%
21 12
4% 4%
159 122
32% 40%
ANOR
316 170
64% 56%
P
-157 -49
-32% -16%

Wales

(o]
111

108

10

24
22%

34
32%

35
32%

5%

34
31%

69
64%

-35
-32%

Scotland
(R)
192

191

37
19%

77
40%

57
30%

3%

52
27%

134
70%

-82
-43%

Urban
(s)
1847

1842

165

474
26%

579
31%

548
30%

4%

639
35%
AT

1127
61%

-488
-26%

Urban/Rural

Rural
m
348

353

21

73
21%

124
35%

125
36%
AS

2%

95
27%

250
71%
AS

-155
-44%

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

33%

1373
63%

-639
-29%

24



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that concerns about the cost of your housing cause you stress? Do they cause you...

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH (17

Education Marital Status Household Size or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Level or Degree/M qualificati Living as Divorced/S one child children UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent asters/PhD ons Married Single  eparated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] ) (K) (C] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Agreat deal 186 55 48 71 11 93 74 18 29 56 38 63 69 117 64 47 38 19 19 132 54 189
8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8% 7% 8% 11% 11% 7% 13% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9%
N F N AN APQRS
A fair amount 548 140 145 232 31 306 190 51 77 176 120 175 201 347 152 148 121 60 67 362 186 545
25% 25% 26% 25% 21% 25% 26% 24% 22% 22% 27% 30% 32% 22% 30% 25% 23% 18% 26% 25% 24% 25%
INR J Al AN AQR R R
Not very much 704 169 176 317 41 411 225 67 118 261 139 185 210 493 145 191 161 112 95 445 259 704
32% 30% 32% 34% 29% 33% 30% 32% 33% 32% 31% 32% 34% 31% 29% 33% 31% 34% 37% 31% 33% 32%
o
None at all 673 171 161 289 52 413 195 65 118 296 132 127 129 544 116 186 186 128 58 440 233 669
31% 30% 29% 31% 37% 33% 26% 31% 33% 36% 30% 22% 21% 35% 23% 32% 36% 39% 22% 31% 30% 30%
GLMOS AG L AKL L AM os AOS AOPS
Don’t know 85 29 19 29 7 24 52 9 12 26 17 30 17 67 30 13 15 9 18 41 44 88
4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 6% 4%
T D AF F APQR APQR AT A
NET A great deal / fair amount 734 195 193 303 42 399 265 70 106 232 158 238 269 464 215 194 159 79 86 494 240 734
33% 35% 35% 32% 29% 32% 36% 33% 30% 28% 35% 41% 43% 30% 43% 33% 31% 24% 34% 35% 31% 33%
INR J AU AN APQRS R R R
NET Not much / none at all 1377 339 337 606 93 824 420 132 236 557 271 312 339 1038 261 376 347 240 152 885 492 1373
63% 60% 61% 65% 66% 66% 57% 63% 67% 68% 61% 54% 54% 66% 52% 65% 67% 73% 59% 62% 63% 63%
GLMO AG L AKL L AM o A0 AOPQS o
Net diff -643 -144 -144 -303 -52 -425 -155 -63 -130 -325 -114 -74 -70 -573 -46 -182 -188 -161 -66 -391 -252 -639
-29% -26% -26% -32% -36% -34% -21% -30% -37% -40% -26% -13% -11% -37% -9% -31% -36% -49% -26% -28% -32% -29%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/SA/T/U,A/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q3. To what extent, if at all, do you feel that concerns about the cost of your housing cause you stress? Do they cause you...

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing rent/mortage atthe Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree Disagree Concerned concerned  Agree Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Agreat deal 186 160 15 145 37 15 163 189
8% 10% 7% 24% 2% 4% 10% 9%
EF A AE AF
A fair amount 548 432 40 346 195 92 408 545
25% 27% 19% 58% 13% 24% 26% 25%
cE AC AE
Not very much 704 509 73 76 617 113 532 704
32% 32% 34% 13% 40% 30% 33% 32%
D AD A
None at all 673 465 84 13 640 154 446 669
31% 29% 39% 2% 42% 41% 28% 30%
80G AB AD AG
Don’t know 85 49 3 16 38 4 48 88
4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4%
BEFG F A
NET A great deal / fair amount 734 592 55 490 231 107 571 734
33% 37% 25% 82% 15% 28% 36% 33%
CEF AC AE AF
NET Not much / none at all 1377 974 158 89 1256 267 979 1373
63% 60% 73% 15% 82% 71% 61% 63%
80G AB AD AG
Net diff -643 -382 -103 401 -1025 -160 -407 -639
-29% -24% -48% 67% -67% -42% -25% -29%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

26
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Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4. To what extent,if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing i Britain? - Summary

Al participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweichted base

Weichted base

Stronely aree

Tend to aeree

Neither aeree nor disacree

Tend to disacree

Stronely disaeree

Don't know

NET Agree

NET Disagree

Net diff

Overiop formuioe used.

Qs , if atall, d
statements about housing in Britain?

QeB.To Qe.To

what what

extent,if Q4C.To Q4D.To QUETo extent,if

atalldo what  what  what atalldo

Q4A.To youagree extent,if extentif extent,if youagree
at or  atal,do atall,do atalldo

Youagree youagree you agree

ere
with the
disagree  disagree following  Q4G.To
withthe withthe statement  what
following following s about extent, if
atall, do

statement statement
sabout
gin

ough  thanit  children of
affordable wasfor today to
housing  my  buyor

parents’  renta

tobuyor generatior  home  the cost of
rentinmy when they thanitis housingis
localarea weremy  forme oo hich

) (®) © (0
2105 2105 2195 2195 2195 2195 2195
2105 2105 2195 2195 2195 2195 2195
E 837 1027 178 60 ES &7
ax% 38% an% % 3% aa% 20%
3 a0t AmDeG s e AdE
365 25 71 336 230 836 791
7% 28% 33% 15% 10% 38% 36%
3 soe ag0E 3 sBcoe amcoe
436 335 27 a7 331 28 as6
20% 15% 1% 23% 15% 10% 2%
acer c; acer c; aacer
25 194 89 s05 787 a1 m
28% 9% ax% 23% 36% ax% 8%
acore c; a6 aBcorG «
s18 £ ) 577 724 2 a8
2% 5% % 26% 33% 1% 2%
acrG w6 a6 aBcorG v
152 104 &7 101 6 2 7
7% 5% ax% 5% 3% 1% 3%
wors G & &6 v v
463 we2 1748 514 2% 1812 1418
21% 7% 80% 2% 13% 8% 65%
3 st Aedee 3 aBcoEs A0E
1143 20 123 1083 1511 123 219
52% 13% % 9% 69% % 10%
acre S a6 ABCDFG «
680 1168 1625 568 1221 168 1198
3% 5% Ta% 2% 6% TI% 55%
100)
1000




17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There is enough affordable housing available to buy or rent in my local area

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 98 55 43 15 18 18 23 14 24 27 27 23 22 40 26 8 21 66 29 48 18 6 72 27 99
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5%
PX P Ps [
Tend to agree 365 179 185 57 69 67 60 67 111 103 114 71 77 111 148 49 47 260 96 162 52 24 238 127 363
17% 16% 17% 17% 17% 17% 14% 16% 17% 17% 18% 15% 15% 16% 21% 14% 13% 18% 14% 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 17%
s ANPQRS ANGS
Neither agree nor disagree 436 224 212 68 87 80 79 73 122 121 120 98 98 150 152 63 56 301 119 187 67 33 288 149 439
20% 21% 19% 20% 22% 21% 19% 18% 19% 21% 19% 20% 20% 21% 21% 18% 16% 21% 17% 20% 21% 22% 20% 19% 20%
as a as
Tend to disagree 625 292 333 110 117 93 110 127 195 184 175 135 130 222 206 87 94 428 181 285 88 43 416 209 614
28% 27% 30% 32% 29% 24% 26% 31% 30% 31% 28% 28% 26% 31% 28% 26% 27% 30% 26% 30% 28% 28% 30% 27% 28%
Y F F F s
Strongly disagree 518 262 256 61 92 97 115 102 154 120 140 125 132 136 135 118 116 271 234 217 69 33 318 200 525
24% 24% 23% 18% 23% 25% 27% 25% 24% 20% 22% 26% 27% 19% 19% 34% 33% 19% 34% 23% 22% 22% 23% 25% 24%
DINOR [ AD [ [ ) ) ANOR ANOR ANOR
Don’t know 152 75 78 29 21 28 32 25 42 35 50 28 39 52 57 17 19 109 36 41 23 12 76 76 155
7% 7% 7% 9% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 10% 7%
sTW s s T T ATw
NET Agree 463 235 229 72 87 85 84 81 135 130 141 94 98 152 174 57 68 326 125 209 70 30 310 153 462
21% 22% 21% 21% 22% 22% 20% 20% 21% 22% 2% 20% 20% 21% 24% 17% 19% 23% 18% 22% 2% 20% 2% 19% 21%
Ps APS APS
NET Disagree 1143 555 589 170 208 190 225 230 349 305 315 261 263 358 341 205 211 699 416 501 157 76 734 409 1139
52% 51% 53% 50% 52% 50% 54% 56% 54% 52% 50% 54% 53% 50% 47% 60% 60% 49% 60% 53% 49% 50% 52% 52% 52%
or ANOR ANOR ANOR
Net diff -680 -320 -360 -98 -122 -105 -142 -149 -214 -174 -175 -167 -165 -207 -167 -148 -143 -374 -291 -292 -87 -45 -424 -256 -677
-31% -29% -33% -29% -30% -27% -34% -36% -33% -29% -28% -35% -33% -29% -23% -43% -40% -26% -42% -31% -27% -30% -30% -32% -31%
Overlap formulae used
c P (5%): A/B/C LA/Y/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There is enough affordable housing available to buy or rent in my local area
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1) Region (2) Urban/Rural
Yorkshire Total
North and The West East East of South Greater (unweight
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London Wales Scotland North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural ed)
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ) (M) (N) (0) (P) (&) (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308 111 192 523 572 489 308 111 192 1847 348 2195
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304 108 191 529 568 495 304 108 191 1842 353 2195
Strongly agree 98 5 18 7 9 11 7 9 6 8 4 13 31 27 16 8 4 13 82 17 99
4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5%
| * Ay I 1] P op
Tend to agree 365 29 52 50 38 32 26 24 33 32 17 32 131 97 56 32 17 32 306 59 363
17% 32% 21% 27% 19% 20% 13% 13% 11% 11% 15% 17% 25% 17% 11% 11% 15% 17% 17% 17% 17%
UOP  ACEFGHUKL*  GHIJ AGHIKL I I ANOPQR op
Neither agree nor disagree 436 24 53 39 44 35 37 37 63 46 25 33 116 116 100 46 25 33 370 66 439
20% 26% 21% 21% 22% 21% 18% 20% 21% 15% 23% 17% 22% 20% 20% 15% 23% 17% 20% 19% 20%
» ”» P
Tend to disagree 625 15 62 53 60 49 60 56 102 73 35 60 130 169 158 73 35 60 494 131 614
28% 16% 25% 28% 30% 30% 29% 30% 33% 24% 32% 31% 25% 30% 32% 24% 32% 31% 27% 37% 28%
BMSU N 8 8 8 8 8 8CI 8 8 P As
Strongly disagree 518 12 46 28 29 25 55 45 91 129 17 41 86 110 136 129 17 41 461 58 525
24% 13% 18% 15% 15% 15% 27% 24% 30% 42% 16% 22% 16% 19% 27% 42% 16% 22% 25% 16% 24%
BCDEFKMNQ - BCDEFK BDEF ABCDEFK  ABCDEFGHIKL AMNQ AMNOQR AT
T
Don’t know 152 7 18 9 18 10 23 17 12 16 11 12 35 50 29 16 11 12 130 22 155
7% 8% 7% 5% 9% 6% 11% 9% 4% 5% 10% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 10% 6% 7% 6% 7%
| * | ADI | | A
NET Agree 463 34 71 57 47 43 33 33 39 40 21 45 162 123 72 40 21 45 387 76 462
21% 37% 28% 30% 24% 27% 16% 18% 13% 13% 19% 23% 31% 22% 15% 13% 19% 23% 21% 21% 21%
Guop AEGHUKL* AGHU AGHIIK 6l GHY u ANOPQ op op
NET Disagree 1143 27 107 82 89 74 115 101 193 202 51 101 216 278 294 202 51 101 955 189 1139
52% 29% 43% 44% 45% 46% 55% 54% 63% 67% 47% 53% 41% 49% 59% 67% 47% 53% 52% 54% 52%
BCDEM * B B B B BCDE BC ABCDEFKL  ABCDEFGHKL B BC ™M AMNQ AMNOQR ™
Net diff -680 7 -37 -25 -42 -31 -82 -68 -154 -162 -31 -56 -54 -155 -222 -162 -31 -56 -567 -113 -677
-31% 8% -15% -13% -21% -19% -40% -36% -50% -53% -28% -29% -10% -27% -45% -53% -28% -29% -31% -32% -31%

Overlap formulae used

< portions (5%): A/B/C/ , L A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

= (5%): A/8/c/ y LA/S/T,A/U Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There is enough affordable housing available to buy or rent in my local area

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 98 28 20 42 9 63 32 4 14 45 13 25 30 68 23 29 27 10 9 64 34 99
4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5%
K
Tend to agree 365 92 93 161 18 223 106 36 59 134 77 94 112 253 71 100 107 50 37 248 117 363
17% 16% 17% 17% 13% 18% 14% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 18% 16% 14% 17% 21% 15% 14% 17% 15% 17%
G A0S
Neither agree nor disagree 436 119 116 177 24 243 145 48 70 140 102 125 134 302 96 105 109 68 59 281 156 439
20% 21% 21% 19% 17% 19% 20% 23% 20% 17% 23% 22% 21% 19% 19% 18% 21% 21% 23% 20% 20% 20%
) ) )
Tend to disagree 625 155 159 273 38 363 214 47 92 238 126 168 167 458 140 167 151 97 71 378 247 614
28% 28% 29% 29% 27% 29% 29% 23% 26% 29% 28% 29% 27% 29% 28% 29% 29% 30% 28% 27% 32% 28%
HTV AT
Strongly disagree 518 130 121 227 40 285 174 59 90 198 97 133 142 376 133 150 102 80 54 360 158 525
24% 23% 22% 24% 28% 23% 24% 28% 26% 24% 22% 23% 23% 24% 26% 26% 19% 24% 21% 25% 20% 24%
au Q Q AU
Don’t know 152 39 40 59 14 71 66 16 28 60 31 33 40 112 44 32 26 22 29 88 64 155
7% 7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 7% 11% 6% 8% 7%
FQ AF Q APQ
NET Agree 463 120 114 202 27 285 138 40 73 180 91 120 142 321 94 129 134 61 45 312 151 462
21% 21% 21% 22% 19% 23% 19% 19% 21% 22% 20% 21% 23% 20% 19% 22% 26% 19% 18% 22% 19% 21%
A6 AORS
NET Disagree 1143 286 280 500 78 648 388 106 183 436 222 302 309 835 273 318 252 176 124 738 405 1139
52% 51% 51% 53% 55% 52% 53% 51% 52% 53% 50% 52% 49% 53% 54% 54% 48% 54% 48% 52% 52% 52%
Net diff -680 -166 -166 -298 -51 -363 -251 -66 -110 -257 -132 -182 -166 -514 -179 -188 -118 -116 -79 -426 -255 -677
-31% -29% -30% -32% -36% -29% -34% -32% -31% -31% -30% -31% -27% -33% -35% -32% -23% -35% -31% -30% -33% -31%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/HA/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/SA/T/UA/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4A. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There is enough affordable housing available to buy or rent in my local area

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 98 56 26 27 70 31 60 99
4% 3% 12% 5% 5% 8% 4% 5%
8G B A6
Tend to agree 365 220 69 82 277 121 218 363
17% 14% 32% 14% 18% 32% 14% 17%
80G AB A A6
Neither agree nor disagree 436 264 43 100 322 99 275 439
20% 16% 20% 17% 21% 26% 17% 20%
80G AD A6
Tend to disagree 625 516 43 153 455 80 500 614
28% 32% 20% 26% 30% 21% 31% 28%
CFH Ac A AF
Strongly disagree 518 470 23 212 291 29 470 525
24% 29% 11% 36% 19% 8% 29% 24%
ceF ac AE AF
Don’t know 152 90 12 21 112 18 75 155
7% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 7%
80G [
NET Agree 463 276 95 110 347 152 278 462
21% 17% 44% 18% 23% 40% 17% 21%
8G AB AD A6
NET Disagree 1143 986 66 365 746 109 970 1139
52% 61% 30% 61% 49% 29% 61% 52%
ceF ac AE AF
Net diff -680 -710 30 -255 -399 43 -692 -677
-31% -44% 14% -43% -26% 11% -43% -31%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It is harder for me to buy or rent a home now than it was for my parents’ generation when they were my age

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 837 398 439 170 228 171 131 98 136 237 234 183 182 162 291 148 213 454 361 402 129 49 579 258 837
38% 37% 40% 50% 57% 44% 31% 24% 21% 40% 37% 38% 37% 23% 40% 43% 60% 32% 52% 43% 40% 32% 41% 33% 38%
GHINRX AGHI AFGHI AGHI HI 1 NR ANR ANOPRS N ANOPR AVX X AVX
Tend to agree 625 318 307 101 9 119 127 119 179 157 173 146 149 203 229 9 73 432 172 259 82 54 395 230 630
28% 29% 28% 30% 25% 31% 30% 29% 28% 27% 28% 30% 30% 29% 32% 29% 21% 30% 25% 28% 26% 36% 28% 29% 29%
as E a AQs as AQs Q ATUW
Neither agree nor disagree 335 187 148 35 44 54 71 74 132 88 101 65 81 137 97 53 37 235 90 138 60 16 214 121 334
15% 17% 13% 10% 11% 14% 17% 18% 20% 15% 16% 14% 16% 19% 13% 15% 11% 16% 13% 15% 19% 11% 15% 15% 15%
coeas ac DE DE ADEF AOQRS oas v
Tend to disagree 194 92 103 6 10 16 54 67 107 58 54 51 32 101 66 13 10 167 23 84 25 15 125 70 187
9% 8% 9% 2% 3% 4% 13% 16% 17% 10% 9% 11% 6% 14% 9% 4% 3% 12% 3% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9%
DEFMPQSY ADEF ADEF ADEF ™M ™M AOPQRS Pas AoPQs
Strongly disagree 99 40 59 9 8 7 18 35 57 31 32 16 20 61 23 9 6 84 15 31 6 12 49 50 100
5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 9% 9% 5% 5% 3% 4% 9% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 8% 3% 6% 5%
EFOPQSTUW ADEFG ADEFG AOPQRS A0PQS ATUW ATUW
Don’t know 104 52 52 18 14 17 19 15 37 21 32 18 33 47 17 20 15 64 35 25 16 4 45 59 107
5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 7% 7% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 7% 5%
otw H AN AOR o o o ™w ATVW
NET Agree 1462 716 746 271 327 290 258 216 315 394 407 330 331 366 520 247 286 886 533 660 211 103 974 487 1467
67% 66% 67% 80% 81% 76% 61% 53% 49% 67% 65% 69% 67% 51% 72% 72% 81% 62% 77% 70% 66% 68% 69% 62% 67%
GHINRX AGHI AGHI AGHI HI 1 ANR ANR ANOPRS N ANOPR AX AX
NET Disagree 294 132 162 16 18 23 72 103 164 89 86 67 52 162 89 22 15 251 37 115 32 27 174 120 287
13% 12% 15% 5% 5% 6% 17% 25% 25% 15% 14% 14% 10% 23% 12% 6% 4% 18% 5% 12% 10% 18% 12% 15% 13%
DEFMPQSY ADEF ADEFG ADEFG ™ AOPQRS Pas AoPas uw u
Net diff 1168 584 584 256 309 266 186 114 151 306 321 262 279 203 431 225 271 635 496 545 179 76 801 367 1180
53% 54% 53% 75% 77% 69% 44% 28% 23% 52% 51% 55% 56% 29% 60% 66% 77% 44% 71% 58% 56% 50% 57% 47% 54%
Overlap formulae used
c 2 (5%): A/B/C LALY/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q48B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It is harder for me to buy or rent a home now than it was for my parents’ generation when they were my age
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1) Region (2) Urban/Rural
Yorkshire Total
North and The West East East of South Greater (unweight
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London Wales Scotland North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural ed)
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ) (M) (N) (0) (P) (&) (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308 111 192 523 572 489 308 111 192 1847 348 2195
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304 108 191 529 568 495 304 108 191 1842 353 2195
Strongly agree 837 30 91 78 57 46 81 75 124 135 40 79 199 184 199 135 40 79 742 95 837
38% 33% 36% 42% 29% 28% 39% 40% 40% 44% 37% 42% 38% 32% 40% 44% 37% 42% 40% 27% 38%
EFNT * EF EF EF EF AEF EF N AN N AT
Tend to agree 625 24 72 39 64 57 58 58 88 83 37 44 136 179 146 83 37 44 508 116 630
28% 27% 29% 21% 32% 35% 28% 31% 29% 27% 34% 23% 26% 32% 29% 27% 34% 23% 28% 33% 29%
DS * oL oL [ oL MR R As
Neither agree nor disagree 335 17 27 27 37 29 32 30 48 42 17 29 71 99 78 42 17 29 272 64 334
15% 19% 11% 14% 19% 18% 15% 16% 16% 14% 15% 15% 13% 17% 16% 14% 15% 15% 15% 18% 15%
< * c c
Tend to disagree 194 7 22 21 21 16 17 14 27 28 7 13 51 54 41 28 7 13 154 41 187
9% 8% 9% 11% 11% 10% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 10% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 12% 9%
u .
Strongly disagree 99 9 14 7 9 6 12 6 11 8 5 12 30 27 17 8 5 12 74 26 100
5% 9% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5%
s AHI* P As
Don’t know 104 5 22 14 9 8 7 5 9 9 3 14 41 24 13 9 3 14 93 11 107
5% 5% 9% 7% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 7% 8% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5%
o * AGHUK HIY H ANOP op
NET Agree 1462 55 163 117 121 103 140 133 212 218 77 123 335 364 345 218 77 123 1250 212 1467
67% 59% 65% 63% 61% 63% 67% 71% 69% 72% 71% 65% 63% 64% 70% 72% 71% 65% 68% 60% 67%
T * ABDE ™ AMN AT
NET Disagree 294 15 37 29 30 22 29 20 38 36 12 25 81 81 59 36 12 25 227 66 287
13% 17% 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 11% 12% 12% 11% 13% 15% 14% 12% 12% 11% 13% 12% 19% 13%
su * As
Net diff 1168 39 126 88 92 81 111 113 174 182 64 98 254 283 287 182 64 98 1023 145 1180
53% 43% 51% 47% 46% 50% 53% 60% 57% 60% 59% 52% 48% 50% 58% 60% 59% 52% 56% 41% 54%
Overlap formulae used
e P (5%): A/B/C/ ,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/TA/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c (5%): A/B/C y ,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It is harder for me to buy or rent a home now than it was for my parents’ generation when they were my age

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 837 182 218 397 39 425 351 61 128 275 194 240 261 576 191 224 184 147 91 513 324 837
38% 32% 40% 42% 27% 34% 48% 29% 36% 34% 43% 41% 2% 37% 38% 38% 35% 45% 35% 36% 42% 38%
BEFHINT BE ABE AFH Ay Il AN A0Qs AT
Tend to agree 625 170 161 252 42 360 202 63 88 217 125 195 205 420 137 163 173 80 71 405 220 630
28% 30% 29% 27% 29% 29% 27% 30% 25% 27% 28% 34% 33% 27% 27% 28% 33% 25% 28% 29% 28% 29%
N Al AN AOR
Neither agree nor disagree 335 92 82 136 25 208 87 40 60 141 58 77 83 252 89 89 71 43 43 234 101 334
15% 16% 15% 14% 18% 17% 12% 19% 17% 17% 13% 13% 13% 16% 18% 15% 14% 13% 17% 17% 13% 15%
Gu A6 G K AU
Tend to disagree 194 60 41 78 16 135 34 25 36 92 31 35 39 156 35 47 49 40 23 141 54 187
9% 11% 8% 8% 11% 11% 5% 12% 10% 11% 7% 6% 6% 10% 7% 8% 9% 12% 9% 10% 7% 9%
GLMUV A6 G L AKL v AoP AU
Strongly disagree 99 27 20 42 9 72 14 13 19 47 17 17 20 80 21 28 27 10 13 66 34 100
5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Glm A6 G L AL
Don’t know 104 32 26 34 12 48 48 8 23 44 21 17 18 86 33 32 16 6 16 61 43 107
5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 7% 6% 3% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5%
DFLMQR o AF L L M AQR R R
NET Agree 1462 353 379 649 81 784 553 124 216 492 319 435 466 996 328 387 358 227 162 918 544 1467
67% 63% 69% 69% 57% 63% 75% 59% 61% 60% 72% 75% 74% 63% 65% 66% 69% 69% 63% 65% 70% 67%
BEFHLINT BE ABE AFH Al Al AN AT
NET Disagree 294 87 62 120 25 207 48 39 55 139 48 51 59 235 56 75 76 51 36 206 88 287
13% 15% 11% 13% 18% 17% 7% 18% 16% 17% 11% 9% 9% 15% 11% 13% 15% 16% 14% 15% 11% 13%
GLMUV c c A6 A6 KL AKL AV AU
Net diff 1168 265 317 529 56 578 505 85 160 353 271 384 407 761 272 311 281 176 126 712 456 1180
53% 47% 58% 56% 39% 46% 69% 40% 45% 43% 61% 66% 65% 48% 54% 53% 54% 54% 49% 50% 59% 54%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4B. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It is harder for me to buy or rent a home now than it was for my parents’ generation when they were my age

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 837 701 62 322 482 65 713 837
38% 43% 29% 54% 32% 17% 45% 38%
ceF Ac AE AF
Tend to agree 625 463 56 158 445 139 434 630
28% 29% 26% 27% 29% 37% 27% 29%
G A6
Neither agree nor disagree 335 210 36 76 255 89 197 334
15% 13% 17% 13% 17% 24% 12% 15%
80G AD A6
Tend to disagree 194 116 34 15 179 48 131 187
9% 7% 16% 2% 12% 13% 8% 9%
BDH B A A6
Strongly disagree 99 62 20 13 86 32 60 100
5% 4% 9% 2% 6% 9% 4% 5%
80G B AD A6
Don’t know 104 64 7 11 78 5 63 107
5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 5%
BDFG [ F
NET Agree 1462 1164 118 480 927 203 1147 1467
67% 72% 55% 81% 61% 54% 72% 67%
ceF Ac AE AF
NET Disagree 294 178 54 28 265 80 191 287
13% 11% 25% 5% 17% 21% 12% 13%
BDGH B AD A6
Net diff 1168 986 64 452 662 123 956 1180
53% 61% 29% 76% 43% 32% 60% 54%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
QA4C. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It will be harder for the children of today to buy or rent a home than it is for me

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rent from Rent mortgage Self- ANY ANY NOT  (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 1027 500 527 128 171 185 210 216 333 280 293 213 241 322 360 170 154 682 324 431 170 61 661 366 1021
47% 46% 48% 38% 42% 48% 50% 53% 51% 47% 47% 44% 48% 45% 50% 50% 44% 47% 47% 46% 53% 40% 47% 46% 47%
[ [ DE ADE ADE ATVWX
Tend to agree 721 361 360 111 117 120 142 141 230 200 203 169 149 274 238 83 107 512 190 317 93 55 465 256 722
33% 33% 32% 33% 29% 31% 34% 35% 36% 34% 32% 35% 30% 38% 33% 24% 30% 36% 27% 34% 29% 36% 33% 33% 33%
Ps 3 AOPQRS Ps AOPS,
Neither agree nor disagree 237 121 116 50 64 45 37 25 42 65 58 54 60 63 68 46 50 131 96 103 31 23 157 81 240
11% 11% 11% 15% 16% 12% 9% 6% 6% 11% 9% 11% 12% 9% 9% 14% 14% 9% 14% 11% 10% 15% 11% 10% 11%
HINR AGHI AGHI HI NOR ANOR ANOR
Tend to disagree 89 43 46 16 18 18 16 14 21 22 30 22 16 27 28 18 11 55 29 41 10 8 60 29 86
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Strongly disagree 34 20 14 3 5 4 6 8 15 6 10 10 7 12 5 8 7 17 14 14 2 3 19 15 34
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
o o o
Don’t know 87 42 45 31 29 12 9 2 7 18 31 13 25 14 24 17 25 38 42 33 11 2 46 41 92
4% 4% 4% 9% 7% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 7% 3% 6% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4%
GHINRW AFGHI AFGHI HI NR ANOR ANOR AW A
NET Agree 1748 862 886 240 288 305 352 358 564 480 496 382 390 596 599 253 261 1194 514 748 263 115 1126 622 1743
80% 79% 80% 71% 71% 79% 84% 88% 87% 81% 79% 79% 78% 84% 83% 74% 74% 83% 74% 80% 83% 76% 80% 79% 79%
DEPQS DE ADE ADEF ADEF APQs APQs APQs
NET Disagree 123 64 59 19 23 22 22 23 36 28 40 31 23 39 33 25 18 73 43 55 12 1 79 44 120
6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5%
Net diff 1625 798 827 221 265 282 330 335 527 452 456 350 367 556 565 228 243 1122 471 692 251 104 1047 578 1623
74% 73% 75% 65% 66% 74% 79% 82% 81% 77% 73% 73% 74% 78% 78% 67% 69% 78% 68% 74% 79% 69% 74% 73% 74%
Overlap formulae used
c 2 (5%): A/B/C LALY/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4C. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It will be harder for the children of today to buy or rent a home than it is for me

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1) Region (2) Urban/Rural
Yorkshire Total
North and The West East East of South Greater (unweight
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London Wales Scotland North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural ed)
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ) (M) (N) (0) (P) (&) (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308 111 192 523 572 489 308 111 192 1847 348 2195
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304 108 191 529 568 495 304 108 191 1842 353 2195
Strongly agree 1027 35 109 91 76 67 101 97 144 172 52 83 235 245 241 172 52 83 884 143 1021
47% 38% 44% 48% 39% 41% 49% 51% 47% 56% 48% 43% 44% 43% 49% 56% 48% 43% 48% 41% 47%
ENT * E BE ABCEFIL AMNOR AT
Tend to agree 721 36 91 51 75 60 70 54 99 80 38 66 178 205 154 80 38 66 589 132 722
33% 39% 37% 27% 38% 37% 34% 29% 32% 26% 35% 34% 34% 36% 31% 26% 35% 34% 32% 37% 33%
» o ) D J P P
Neither agree nor disagree 237 11 27 25 20 24 22 21 31 27 9 21 63 65 52 27 9 21 189 48 240
11% 12% 11% 13% 10% 14% 10% 11% 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 12% 11% 9% 8% 11% 10% 14% 11%
Tend to disagree 89 3 3 11 15 5 8 9 15 9 4 7 17 28 24 9 4 7 77 12 86
4% 3% 1% 6% 8% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
< * c AC) c c
Strongly disagree 34 2 4 2 3 1 3 2 4 7 2 3 9 7 6 7 2 3 24 10 34
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%
s * As
Don’t know 87 5 15 8 8 6 4 6 13 9 3 12 27 17 18 9 3 12 80 7 92
4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4%
T * G G N AT A
NET Agree 1748 71 200 142 151 127 172 151 244 252 91 148 413 449 395 252 91 148 1473 275 1743
80% 77% 80% 76% 77% 78% 83% 80% 79% 83% 84% 78% 78% 79% 80% 83% 84% 78% 80% 78% 79%
NET Disagree 123 5 7 13 18 7 11 11 19 16 6 10 25 36 30 16 6 10 100 22 120
6% 6% 3% 7% 9% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%
< * AC
Net diff 1625 66 193 129 133 120 161 140 224 236 85 139 387 414 364 236 85 139 1373 253 1623
74% 71% 77% 69% 67% 74% 77% 74% 73% 78% 78% 73% 73% 73% 74% 78% 78% 73% 75% 72% 74%
Overlap formulae used
e P (5%): A/B/C/ ,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/TA/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c (5%): A/B/C y ,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
QA4C. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It will be harder for the children of today to buy or rent a home than it is for me

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 1027 266 264 424 72 616 307 104 155 374 204 294 309 718 220 279 242 168 118 671 356 1021
47% 47% 48% 45% 51% 49% 42% 49% 44% 46% 46% 51% 49% 46% 43% 48% 46% 51% 46% 47% 46% 47%
G A6 G Al o
Tend to agree 721 185 164 334 38 425 231 66 117 275 146 183 202 519 157 193 186 106 79 459 261 722
33% 33% 30% 36% 27% 34% 31% 31% 33% 34% 33% 32% 32% 33% 31% 33% 36% 33% 31% 32% 34% 33%
ACE
Neither agree nor disagree 237 60 66 97 15 113 101 24 38 89 54 57 68 169 72 56 52 23 34 159 78 240
11% 11% 12% 10% 10% 9% 14% 11% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 14% 10% 10% 7% 13% 11% 10% 11%
R AF APQR R
Tend to disagree 89 27 21 35 6 48 35 6 19 34 18 17 27 62 17 23 20 18 11 63 26 86
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% % 5% % 4% 3% 4%
Strongly disagree 34 8 7 14 5 21 5 8 9 13 6 7 3 30 11 8 9 4 3 26 8 34
2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Gm AFG AV
Don’t know 87 18 27 36 6 24 60 3 16 31 18 22 16 71 30 25 13 7 12 41 46 92
4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 8% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4%
FHMQT AFH M AQR AT A
NET Agree 1748 451 428 758 111 1041 537 170 272 649 350 477 511 1237 377 472 427 275 197 1131 617 1743
80% 80% 78% 81% 78% 83% 73% 80% 77% 80% 78% 82% 82% 79% 74% 81% 82% 84% 77% 80% 80% 79%
Go A6 G 1 o o A0S
NET Disagree 123 35 28 49 11 69 39 14 28 47 24 24 31 92 27 31 29 22 14 89 34 120
6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5%
AL
Net diff 1625 416 400 709 100 972 498 155 244 602 326 453 480 1145 350 441 398 253 183 1042 583 1623
74% 74% 73% 75% 70% 78% 68% 74% 69% 74% 73% 78% 77% 73% 69% 76% 76% 77% 71% 73% 75% 74%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
QA4C. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - It will be harder for the children of today to buy or rent a home than it is for me

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 1027 872 67 306 691 103 867 1021
47% 54% 31% 51% 45% 27% 54% 47%
ceF Ac AE AF
Tend to agree 721 509 68 158 544 155 493 722
33% 32% 31% 27% 36% 41% 31% 33%
80G A A6
Neither agree nor disagree 237 126 27 80 145 67 132 240
11% 8% 12% 13% 10% 18% 8% 11%
BEG 8 AE A6
Tend to disagree 89 36 39 19 70 38 36 86
4% 2% 18% 3% 5% 10% 2% 4%
8G B A6
Strongly disagree 34 19 9 10 24 8 22 34
2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
8 B
Don’t know 87 53 7 23 51 6 48 92
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%
BEFG A
NET Agree 1748 1382 135 464 1235 259 1361 1743
80% 86% 62% 78% 81% 68% 85% 79%
cF Ac A AF
NET Disagree 123 55 47 29 94 46 58 120
6% 3% 22% 5% 6% 12% 4% 5%
8G B A6
Net diff 1625 1326 87 435 1141 212 1303 1623
74% 82% 41% 73% 75% 56% 82% 74%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q4D. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - | might have to leave my local area in the future because the cost of housing is too high

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 178 76 103 41 52 39 26 16 21 44 65 33 36 23 52 29 67 75 96 89 26 8 123 55 177
8% 7% 9% 12% 13% 10% 6% 4% 3% 7% 10% 7% 7% 3% 7% 8% 19% 5% 14% 9% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8%
BHINR AGHI AGHI GHI 1 A NR NR ANOPRS N ANOPR
Tend to agree 336 164 172 98 82 63 45 35 47 91 93 89 63 76 108 52 87 184 139 161 46 29 236 100 331
15% 15% 16% 29% 20% 17% 11% 9% 7% 15% 15% 19% 13% 11% 15% 15% 25% 13% 20% 17% 15% 19% 17% 13% 15%
GHINRX AEFGHI AGHI GHI v NR N ANOPRS N ANOPR X X AX
Neither agree nor disagree 497 240 257 81 94 94 93 83 134 107 138 109 143 131 148 117 82 280 198 205 85 28 318 179 505
23% 22% 23% 24% 23% 25% 22% 20% 21% 18% 22% 23% 29% 18% 21% 34% 23% 19% 29% 22% 27% 19% 23% 23% 23%
INR AKL ANOQRS ANOQR A
Tend to disagree 505 240 266 61 98 88 110 9% 149 154 144 112 9 147 220 58 73 368 131 243 77 34 354 151 493
23% 22% 24% 18% 24% 23% 26% 23% 23% 26% 23% 23% 19% 21% 30% 17% 21% 26% 19% 26% 24% 23% 25% 19% 22%
DMPSXY [ [ v ANPGRS ANPS AX AX
Strongly disagree 577 313 264 33 55 76 134 166 280 176 159 118 125 306 176 64 24 482 88 220 68 42 330 247 581
26% 29% 24% 10% 14% 20% 32% 41% 43% 30% 25% 25% 25% 43% 24% 19% 7% 34% 13% 23% 21% 28% 23% 31% 26%
CDEFPOSTU ac 3 ADEF ADEFG ADEFG A AOPQRS pas as AoPas a ATUW
w
Don’t know 101 56 46 26 23 23 11 13 18 20 27 19 35 29 19 23 21 47 43 21 15 10 46 55 108
5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 7% 6% 3% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5%
GIORTW AGHI el el AL or or AOR T ™w T ATw A
NET Agree 514 240 275 139 133 102 72 50 68 135 157 123 99 99 160 80 154 259 234 250 73 37 359 155 508
23% 22% 25% 41% 33% 27% 17% 12% 10% 23% 25% 26% 20% 14% 2% 24% 44% 18% 34% 27% 23% 24% 25% 20% 23%
GHIMNRX AEFGHI AGHI GHI 1 ™ ™ NR NR ANOPRS N ANOPR AX AX
NET Disagree 1083 553 530 94 152 164 244 261 429 330 302 229 221 453 396 122 97 849 219 463 145 77 685 398 1074
49% 51% 48% 28% 38% 43% 58% 64% 66% 56% 48% 48% 44% 64% 55% 36% 28% 59% 32% 49% 46% 51% 49% 51% 49%
DEFMPQSY o o ADEF ADEF ADEFG AKLM AOPQRS APQS as AoPas a
Net diff -568 -313 -255 46 -19 -62 -172 -211 -361 -195 -145 -107 -121 -354 -236 -42 56 -590 15 -214 -73 -40 -326 -242 -566
-26% -29% -23% 13% -5% -16% -41% -52% -56% -33% -23% -22% -24% -50% -33% -12% 16% -41% 2% -23% -23% -26% -23% -31% -26%

Overlap formulae used

C P (5%): A/B/C,

LA/I/K/L/M, 1

(5%): A/B/C.

LA/I/K/L/M, ¥

(A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

40



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Q4D. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - | might have to leave my local area in the future because the cost of housing is too high

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1)
Yorkshire
North and The West East East of South Greater
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304
Strongly agree 178 3 15 12 11 8 15 11 32 54
8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 10% 18%
MN * F ABCDEFGHIKL
Tend to agree 336 8 42 21 27 20 38 36 49 57
15% 9% 17% 11% 14% 12% 18% 19% 16% 19%
N 8D 8D 8D
Neither agree nor disagree 497 27 55 40 38 35 45 39 85 79
23% 29% 22% 21% 19% 22% 21% 20% 28% 26%
R & AEL L
Tend to disagree 505 25 54 54 47 38 46 49 69 46
23% 27% 22% 29% 24% 24% 22% 26% 22% 15%
Iy ”» J J J J J J
Strongly disagree 577 25 70 58 59 55 57 45 60 55
26% 27% 28% 31% 30% 34% 28% 24% 19% 18%
110PS N I I I AHII I
Don’t know 101 5 14 4 16 6 6 9 13 13
5% 5% 6% 2% 8% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4%
T N ADG
NET Agree 514 11 56 32 38 28 53 47 80 111
23% 12% 23% 17% 19% 17% 26% 25% 26% 36%
BOM * 8 8D 8 BDF  ABCDEFGHIKL
NET Disagree 1083 49 124 112 105 94 104 94 128 101
49% 54% 50% 60% 53% 58% 50% 50% 42% 33%
1IOPSU ”» J Acl 1 Al J J J
Net diff -568 -38 -68 -80 -67 -66 -51 -48 -48 10
-26% -41% -27% -43% -34% -40% -24% -25% -16% 3%

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C/

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c (5%): A/B/C ,

LA/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Wales
(K)

19
17%

Scotland

)

13
7%

26
14%

30
16%

49
25%

61
32%

39
20%

110
58%
Al

-37%

North
(M)

30
6%

70
13%

121
23%

132
25%

153
29%
opP

100
19%

285
54%

-186
-35%

Midlands
(N)

34
6%

85
15%

118
21%

132
23%

119
21%

303
53%

-184
-32%

Region (2)
South London
(0) (P)
489 308
495 304
42 54
9% 18%
AMNOQR
84 57
17% 19%
™
124 79
25% 26%
R R
118 46
24% 15%
[
105 55
21% 18%
22 13
5% 4%
127 111
26% 36%
™ AMNOQR
222 101
45% 33%
P
-96 10
-19% 3%

Wales

(&)

19
17%

61
56%
oP

-39%

Scotland
(R)
192

191

13

26
14%

30
16%

49
25%

61
32%
oP

12

39
20%

Urban

(s)

1847

1842

159

284
15%

428
23%

414
22%

465
25%

9

AT

442
24%

879

-436
-24%

Urban/Rural

Rural

52
15%

69
20%

92
26%

112
32%
As

72
20%

204
58%
AS

-132
-37%

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

177

15%

505
23%

493
22%

26%

508
23%

1074

-566
-26%
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17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4D. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - | might have to leave my local area in the future because the cost of housing is too high

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 178 37 43 91 8 92 76 11 22 55 46 55 59 119 38 40 41 35 25 111 68 177
8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 7% 10% 5% 6% 7% 10% 10% 10% 8% 7% 7% 8% 11% 10% 8% 9% 8%
AB AFH u P
Tend to agree 336 80 94 146 16 163 160 13 41 102 77 116 120 216 56 102 87 49 42 191 145 331
15% 14% 17% 16% 11% 13% 22% 6% 12% 13% 17% 20% 19% 14% 11% 17% 17% 15% 16% 13% 19% 15%
FHUNOT H AFH u Al AN o o o AT
Neither agree nor disagree 497 143 128 188 38 257 181 59 82 178 94 143 143 354 147 134 97 54 65 318 179 505
23% 25% 23% 20% 27% 21% 25% 28% 23% 22% 21% 25% 23% 23% 29% 23% 19% 17% 25% 22% 23% 23%
DFQR [ F F APQR R ar A
Tend to disagree 505 125 132 221 27 330 125 51 72 199 109 126 148 357 104 139 128 82 53 334 171 493
23% 22% 24% 24% 19% 26% 17% 24% 20% 24% 24% 22% 24% 23% 20% 24% 25% 25% 21% 24% 22% 22%
GV A6 G
Strongly disagree 577 149 129 255 43 377 134 66 117 252 99 110 128 449 119 149 157 99 53 414 164 581
26% 26% 24% 27% 30% 30% 18% 31% 33% 31% 22% 19% 20% 29% 24% 25% 30% 30% 21% 29% 21% 26%
GKLMISU A6 G AKL AKL AV A0S os AU
Don’t know 101 29 24 37 11 28 62 11 20 29 21 30 26 75 43 21 12 7 18 52 49 108
5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 2% 8% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 2% 2% 7% 4% 6% 5%
FQRT o AF F APQR PQR AT A
NET Agree 514 117 137 237 23 255 235 24 62 157 123 171 180 335 94 141 127 85 67 302 212 508
23% 21% 25% 25% 16% 20% 32% 12% 18% 19% 28% 30% 29% 21% 19% 24% 24% 26% 26% 21% 27% 23%
EFHINOT 3 BE H AFH Al Al AN o o o o AT
NET Disagree 1083 275 261 477 70 707 259 117 189 451 207 235 276 806 223 287 285 181 106 748 335 1074
49% 49% 48% 51% 49% 57% 35% 55% 53% 55% 46% 41% 44% 51% 44% 49% 55% 55% 41% 53% 43% 49%
GLMOSUV A6 G L AKL AV s A0S A0S AU
Net diff -568 -158 -124 -239 -47 -452 -24 -92 -127 -294 -84 -64 -97 -472 -129 -146 -158 -96 -39 -446 -122 -566
-26% -28% -23% -25% -33% -36% -3% -44% -36% -36% -19% -11% -15% -30% -26% -25% -30% -29% -15% -31% -16% -26%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4D. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - | might have to leave my local area in the future because the cost of housing is too high

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 178 158 7 111 65 13 155 177
8% 10% 3% 19% 4% 3% 10% 8%
ceF Ac AE AF
Tend to agree 336 272 22 152 172 69 242 331
15% 17% 10% 26% 11% 18% 15% 15%
cE Ac AE
Neither agree nor disagree 497 375 31 176 295 85 356 505
23% 23% 15% 30% 19% 22% 22% 23%
e c AE A
Tend to disagree 505 355 70 98 401 88 384 493
23% 22% 32% 16% 26% 23% 24% 22%
BDH B A
Strongly disagree 577 391 82 36 536 119 398 581
26% 24% 38% 6% 35% 31% 25% 26%
80G B AD A6
Don’t know 101 64 3 24 57 4 62 108
5% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5%
BCEFG F A
NET Agree 514 430 29 263 237 82 397 508
23% 27% 13% 44% 16% 22% 25% 23%
cE Ac AE A
NET Disagree 1083 746 152 133 938 207 782 1074
49% 46% 71% 22% 61% 55% 49% 49%
BDH B AD A6
Net diff -568 -316 -124 129 -701 -125 -385 -566
-26% -20% -57% 22% -46% -33% -24% -26%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4E. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There isn’t much that British governments can do to deal with the country’s housing problems

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 60 33 27 11 12 16 4 12 17 11 14 16 18 14 17 14 11 31 25 26 9 10 45 15 59
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3%
GRX G G G G G NR R ATWX
Tend to agree 230 119 111 47 47 38 45 31 53 61 63 60 46 80 89 27 26 168 53 103 28 18 149 81 232
10% 11% 10% 14% 12% 10% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 13% 9% 11% 12% 8% 7% 12% 8% 11% 9% 12% 11% 10% 11%
HIQs AHI H s Pas APQs
Neither agree nor disagree 331 167 164 60 60 64 67 40 80 88 90 61 93 100 116 54 44 215 98 149 52 20 221 109 327
15% 15% 15% 18% 15% 17% 16% 10% 12% 15% 14% 13% 19% 14% 16% 16% 13% 15% 14% 16% 16% 13% 16% 14% 15%
HI HI H H H H AKL
Tend to disagree 787 351 436 126 143 124 144 159 250 216 255 167 150 267 286 95 126 553 221 350 118 51 519 267 778
36% 32% 39% 37% 35% 32% 34% 39% 39% 36% 41% 35% 30% 37% 40% 28% 36% 39% 32% 37% 37% 34% 37% 34% 35%
BMPSY B ™ v Ps APS Ps APS 4
Strongly disagree 724 388 336 80 131 124 151 158 238 202 185 165 1 232 198 142 135 430 277 289 100 49 438 285 731
33% 36% 30% 24% 32% 32% 36% 39% 37% 34% 30% 34% 34% 33% 27% 2% 38% 30% 40% 31% 31% 32% 31% 36% 33%
CDKORW ac [ [ [ AD AD or ANOR AOR o ANOR ATW
Don’t know 64 30 34 15 10 18 9 8 11 14 18 11 20 19 18 9 11 37 20 20 11 3 34 30 68
3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
| HI AHI T A
NET Agree 290 152 138 58 59 54 49 43 70 72 78 77 63 94 105 41 37 199 78 129 37 28 194 95 291
13% 14% 12% 17% 15% 14% 12% 11% 11% 12% 12% 16% 13% 13% 15% 12% 10% 14% 11% 14% 12% 19% 14% 12% 13%
| AGHI AUX
NET Disagree 1511 739 7 206 274 248 294 318 488 417 440 333 321 499 484 237 261 983 499 640 218 100 958 553 1509
69% 68% 70% 61% 68% 65% 70% 78% 75% 71% 70% 69% 64% 70% 67% 69% 74% 68% 72% 68% 69% 66% 68% 70% 69%
om o o ADEFGI ADEF ™ Y A0 A
Net diff -1221 -587 -633 -149 -215 -194 -245 -275 -418 -345 -362 -256 -258 -405 -379 -196 -224 -784 -420 -510 -181 -72 -763 -458 -1218
-56% -54% -57% -44% -53% -51% -58% -67% -64% -58% -58% -53% -52% -57% -52% -57% -63% -55% -60% -54% -57% -47% -54% -58% -55%
Overlap formulae used
c P (5%): A/B/C LA/Y/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4E. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There isn’t much that British governments can do to deal with the country’s housing problems

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1) Region (2)
Yorkshire
North and The West East East of South Greater
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London Wales Scotland North Midlands South London Wales
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ) (M) (N) (0) (P) (&)
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308 111 192 523 572 489 308 111
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304 108 191 529 568 495 304 108
Strongly agree 60 2 6 6 3 7 3 10 7 10 3 2 14 13 17 10 3
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2%
* AEGL
Tend to agree 230 10 22 25 28 18 20 17 40 36 8 7 57 66 57 36 8
10% 11% 9% 13% 14% 11% 10% 9% 13% 12% 8% 4% 11% 12% 11% 12% 8%
R L L L L L L L L L R R R R
Neither agree nor disagree 331 19 35 25 35 26 45 26 51 35 14 19 80 106 77 35 14
15% 21% 14% 14% 18% 16% 22% 14% 17% 12% 13% 10% 15% 19% 16% 12% 13%
R I I ACDHIL L APR
Tend to disagree 787 29 94 69 78 59 60 79 108 104 43 63 192 197 187 104 43
36% 32% 38% 37% 39% 37% 29% 42% 35% 34% 40% 33% 36% 35% 38% 34% 40%
Gu * G G
Strongly disagree 724 28 81 59 46 47 72 50 97 114 37 92 167 165 148 114 37
33% 31% 32% 31% 23% 29% 35% 27% 32% 37% 34% 48% 32% 29% 30% 37% 34%
EN * 3 3 3 EH E ABCDEFGHUK NO
Don’t know 64 4 11 3 7 5 8 6 3 5 3 8 18 19 9 ) 3
3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
1 N 1 [
NET Agree 290 11 28 31 31 25 23 27 47 46 1 9 71 79 74 46 1
13% 12% 11% 17% 16% 15% 11% 15% 15% 15% 10% 5% 13% 14% 15% 15% 10%
R & L L L L L L L L R R R R
NET Disagree 1511 58 174 128 124 106 133 129 206 218 80 155 360 363 335 218 80
69% 63% 70% 68% 63% 65% 64% 68% 67% 72% 74% 81% 68% 64% 68% 2% 74%
N * E ABCDEFGH N N
Net diff -1221 -46 -146 -97 -92 -81 -110 -102 -159 -172 -69 -146 -289 -284 -261 -172 -69
-56% -50% -59% -52% -47% -50% -53% -54% -52% -57% -64% -76% -55% -50% -53% -57% -64%
Overlap formulae used
« portions (5%): A/8/C/ , A/S/TA/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
« (5%): A/B/C/ Y 3,4/5/T/A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Scotland
(R)
192

191

19
10%

63
33%

92
48%
AMNOPQ

155
81%
AMNOP

-146
-76%

Urban
(s)
1847

1842

53

190
10%

244
13%

1270
69%

-1026
-56%

Urban/Rural

Rural

40
11%

58
16%

46
13%

240
68%

-195
-55%

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

13%

1509
69%

-1218
-55%

45



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4E. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There isn’t much that British governments can do to deal with the country’s housing problems

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 60 16 16 22 5 31 22 7 11 25 6 18 17 42 17 15 11 8 9 49 10 59
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3%
u AU
Tend to agree 230 67 59 87 17 151 68 11 30 84 40 76 74 156 44 66 62 38 20 150 80 232
10% 12% 11% 9% 12% 12% 9% 5% 8% 10% 9% 13% 12% 10% 9% 11% 12% 12% 8% 11% 10% 11%
H AGH AIK
Neither agree nor disagree 331 100 84 120 27 180 124 27 47 114 78 91 105 226 80 78 73 46 53 212 119 327
15% 18% 15% 13% 19% 14% 17% 13% 13% 14% 18% 16% 17% 14% 16% 13% 14% 14% 21% 15% 15% 15%
[ AD [ APQR
Tend to disagree 787 185 198 368 36 468 242 76 114 294 160 219 228 558 168 213 206 120 80 484 303 778
36% 33% 36% 39% 25% 38% 33% 36% 32% 36% 36% 38% 37% 36% 33% 37% 39% 37% 31% 34% 39% 35%
EGTV 3 ABE G os AT
Strongly disagree 724 174 174 323 53 388 251 84 140 276 147 161 184 540 179 198 160 109 79 494 229 731
33% 31% 32% 34% 37% 31% 34% 40% 40% 34% 33% 28% 29% 34% 35% 34% 31% 33% 31% 35% 30% 33%
FLMU AF AL L AV AU
Don’t know 64 21 19 18 5 28 30 5 12 22 15 15 17 47 18 14 10 6 16 30 34 68
3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3%
OFT [ AF APQR AT A
NET Agree 290 84 75 109 22 182 90 18 41 109 46 94 91 198 61 81 73 46 29 199 90 291
13% 15% 14% 12% 16% 15% 12% 8% 12% 13% 10% 16% 15% 13% 12% 14% 14% 14% 11% 14% 12% 13%
HK AH AIK
NET Disagree 1511 359 372 691 88 857 493 160 254 570 307 380 412 1098 347 411 365 228 159 978 532 1509
69% 64% 68% 74% 62% 69% 67% 76% 72% 70% 69% 65% 66% 70% 69% 70% 70% 70% 62% 69% 69% 69%
BLS ABCE AFG L s s s
Net diff -1221 -275 -297 -582 -66 -675 -404 -143 -213 -461 -261 -286 -321 -900 -286 -330 -292 -182 -130 -779 -442 -1218
-56% -49% -54% -62% -47% -54% -55% -68% -60% -57% -58% -49% -51% -57% -57% -57% -56% -56% -50% -55% -57% -55%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C/D/EA/F/G/HA/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/SA/T/UA/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4E. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - There isn’t much that British governments can do to deal with the country’s housing problems

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 60 37 12 29 30 15 38 59
3% 2% 6% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3%
BE B AE
Tend to agree 230 155 26 75 151 78 127 232
10% 10% 12% 13% 10% 21% 8% 11%
8G A6
Neither agree nor disagree 331 166 41 76 245 103 160 327
15% 10% 19% 13% 16% 27% 10% 15%
8G 8 A6
Tend to disagree 787 603 74 180 587 136 593 778
36% 37% 34% 30% 38% 36% 37% 35%
OH A A A
Strongly disagree 724 629 56 226 470 42 661 731
33% 39% 26% 38% 31% 11% 41% 33%
ceF ac AE AF
Don’t know 64 25 7 9 43 4 18 68
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
BDFG A
NET Agree 290 192 39 104 182 93 166 291
13% 12% 18% 18% 12% 25% 10% 13%
BEG AB AE A6
NET Disagree 1511 1232 130 406 1057 178 1254 1509
69% 76% 60% 68% 69% 47% 78% 69%
cF ac AF
Net diff -1221 -1040 -91 -301 -875 -85 -1089 -1218
-56% -64% -42% -51% -57% -22% -68% -55%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4F. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - Everyone should have a right to be able to live in a decent quality home whether or not they own it

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 976 454 522 133 194 174 186 186 288 255 272 223 226 286 278 205 189 564 394 408 142 60 610 366 988
44% 2% 47% 39% 48% 45% 44% 46% 44% 43% 43% 46% 45% 40% 38% 60% 53% 39% 57% 44% 44% 40% 43% 46% 45%
BDNOR B [ ANOR ANOR ANOR A
Tend to agree 836 406 430 134 137 137 160 169 267 217 252 175 191 294 310 89 124 604 212 357 134 53 543 293 827
38% 37% 39% 39% 34% 36% 38% 41% 41% 37% 40% 36% 38% 41% 43% 26% 35% 42% 31% 38% 42% 35% 39% 37% 38%
psy 3 3 APS APQs Ps APQs 4
Neither agree nor disagree 228 130 98 45 42 42 41 32 59 67 56 48 57 81 79 33 20 160 53 103 25 25 153 75 226
10% 12% 9% 13% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 11% 9% 10% 12% 11% 11% 10% 6% 11% 8% 11% 8% 16% 11% 10% 10%
cas ac HI as as as as a AUWX
Tend to disagree 91 60 31 13 17 20 20 12 21 37 23 18 13 32 36 9 11 67 21 52 7 7 66 25 89
4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4%
s Ac AKM AUX u
Strongly disagree 32 23 9 4 7 4 6 7 11 8 12 9 3 10 13 3 5 22 8 13 2 3 18 14 32
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
™ ac ™
Don’t know 32 14 18 11 6 6 6 2 3 6 10 8 8 9 9 3 4 18 7 6 8 3 18 15 33
1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
i AHI ™w T T
NET Agree 1812 860 951 267 332 311 347 355 555 473 525 398 416 580 588 294 313 1168 607 765 275 113 1153 658 1815
83% 79% 86% 79% 82% 81% 83% 87% 86% 80% 84% 83% 84% 81% 81% 86% 88% 81% 87% 82% 86% 75% 82% 84% 83%
8OV AB ADF AD R ANOR ANOR w v v
NET Disagree 123 83 40 17 24 24 26 19 31 45 35 27 16 42 48 12 16 90 28 64 10 10 84 39 121
6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 3% 7% 6% 5% 6%
cmsu ac AV Ps Ps AU u
Net diff 1689 777 911 250 308 287 320 336 524 427 489 371 401 538 539 282 296 1078 578 701 266 103 1069 620 1694
77% 71% 82% 74% 76% 75% 76% 82% 81% 72% 78% 77% 80% 76% 75% 82% 84% 75% 83% 75% 83% 68% 76% 79% 77%
Overlap formulae used
c P (5%): A/B/C LA/Y/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4F. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - Everyone should have a right to be able to live in a decent quality home whether or not they own it

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1) Region (2) Urban/Rural
Yorkshire Total
North and The West East East of South Greater (unweight
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London Wales Scotland North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Urban Rural ed)
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) ) (M) (N) (0) (P) (&) (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308 111 192 523 572 489 308 111 192 1847 348 2195
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304 108 191 529 568 495 304 108 191 1842 353 2195
Strongly agree 976 41 102 95 59 67 89 82 121 158 58 104 238 215 203 158 58 104 832 144 988
44% 44% 41% 51% 30% 41% 43% 44% 39% 52% 53% 54% 45% 38% 41% 52% 53% 54% 45% 41% 45%
EN £ 3 cEl E E E E ACEFGI cEl ACEFGHI N ANO NO AMNO A
Tend to agree 836 38 101 60 94 66 87 68 124 101 40 56 199 247 193 101 40 56 699 137 827
38% 41% 41% 32% 48% 41% 42% 36% 41% 33% 37% 29% 38% 44% 39% 33% 37% 29% 38% 39% 38%
LRU * L ADHIL L oiL L R APR R
Neither agree nor disagree 228 7 26 16 26 19 21 24 42 26 4 18 49 65 66 26 4 18 184 44 226
10% 7% 10% 8% 13% 11% 10% 13% 14% 9% 4% 9% 9% 12% 13% 9% 4% 9% 10% 12% 10%
K * K K K K [3 K Q AmQ
Tend to disagree 91 5 12 10 9 7 6 7 13 12 5 4 26 23 21 12 5 4 73 18 89
4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4%
Strongly disagree 32 - 3 2 3 3 3 2 5 4 1 6 5 9 7 4 1 6 27 5 32
1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
* A AM
Don’t know 32 2 4 4 5 - 2 5 2 3 1 3 11 8 7 3 1 3 27 5 33
1% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
* F F
NET Agree 1812 79 203 155 154 133 175 151 245 259 98 160 437 462 396 259 98 160 1531 281 1815
83% 85% 82% 83% 78% 82% 84% 80% 80% 85% 90% 84% 83% 81% 80% 85% 90% 84% 83% 80% 83%
* E ACEHI ANO
NET Disagree 123 5 15 12 13 11 9 9 18 15 6 10 32 32 27 15 6 10 100 23 121
6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6%
Net diff 1689 74 188 143 141 123 166 141 227 244 92 150 405 430 368 244 92 150 1431 258 1694
77% 80% 75% 77% 72% 76% 80% 75% 74% 80% 85% 78% 77% 76% 74% 80% 85% 78% 78% 73% 77%

Overlap formulae used

< P (5%): A/B/C/ ,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c (5%): A/B/C y ,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4F. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - Everyone should have a right to be able to live in a decent quality home whether or not they own it

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 976 244 230 426 76 534 343 99 165 364 200 247 272 704 245 260 219 135 117 629 347 988
44% 43% 2% 45% 54% 43% 47% 47% 47% 45% 45% 43% 44% 45% 48% 45% 2% 41% 46% 44% 45% 45%
ABC AQR A
Tend to agree 836 211 219 364 42 501 257 78 127 311 173 225 237 598 174 238 211 119 93 513 322 827
38% 37% 40% 39% 30% 40% 35% 37% 36% 38% 39% 39% 38% 38% 34% 41% 41% 36% 36% 36% 42% 38%
EGOTV 3 3 A6 o o AT
Neither agree nor disagree 228 68 64 86 10 129 82 16 30 83 44 71 66 162 48 52 57 40 31 159 69 226
10% 12% 12% 9% 7% 10% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 12% 11% 10% 9% 9% 11% 12% 12% 11% 9% 10%
Tend to disagree 91 21 21 42 7 55 26 10 20 35 18 19 28 63 19 20 23 23 6 73 18 89
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 2% 5% 2% 4%
u AOPS AU
Strongly disagree 32 11 8 10 3 22 7 3 5 14 4 9 10 22 5 8 8 7 3 25 7 32
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Don’t know 32 9 7 11 4 7 22 4 7 10 8 8 12 20 16 5 3 2 6 20 12 33
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
FQ AF F APQR Q
NET Agree 1812 455 448 790 118 1035 600 177 292 674 373 473 510 1302 419 498 430 254 211 1142 670 1815
83% 81% 82% 84% 83% 83% 81% 84% 83% 83% 84% 82% 81% 83% 83% 85% 82% 78% 82% 80% 86% 83%
RT AR AT
NET Disagree 123 32 29 52 10 77 33 13 24 49 21 29 38 85 24 28 32 31 9 98 25 121
6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% 3% 7% 3% 6%
u AOPS AU
Net diff 1689 423 419 738 109 958 567 164 268 626 352 444 471 1217 395 470 398 224 202 1044 645 1694
77% 75% 76% 79% 76% 77% 77% 78% 76% 77% 79% 77% 75% 78% 78% 81% 76% 68% 79% 74% 83% 77%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4F. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - Everyone should have a right to be able to live in a decent quality home whether or not they own it

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 976 845 54 311 629 93 825 988
44% 52% 25% 52% 41% 25% 52% 45%
ceF Ac AE AF A
Tend to agree 836 586 92 206 612 176 574 827
38% 36% 43% 35% 40% 47% 36% 38%
BDGH A A6
Neither agree nor disagree 228 107 38 52 168 74 111 226
10% 7% 17% 9% 11% 20% 7% 10%
8G B A6
Tend to disagree 91 50 20 15 74 23 60 89
4% 3% 9% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4%
80 B A G
Strongly disagree 32 16 12 7 25 8 19 32
1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
8 B
Don’t know 32 11 1 3 18 4 8 33
1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
80G
NET Agree 1812 1431 146 518 1241 269 1400 1815
83% 89% 68% 87% 81% 71% 88% 83%
ceF Ac AE AF
NET Disagree 123 66 31 22 929 31 79 121
6% 4% 15% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6%
8DG B AD A6
Net diff 1689 1365 114 495 1142 238 1321 1694
77% 84% 53% 83% 75% 63% 83% 77%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
QA4G. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - The housing market is unfair

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rentfrom  Rent  mortgage Self- ANY  ANYNOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA  private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () ) (w) (X) (v)
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Strongly agree 627 312 315 80 133 127 127 108 159 154 160 146 167 154 161 144 151 315 295 255 96 46 397 230 634
29% 29% 28% 23% 33% 33% 30% 26% 25% 26% 26% 30% 34% 22% 22% 2% 43% 22% 42% 27% 30% 30% 28% 29% 29%
DIKNOR ADHI ADHI ol AK ANOR ANOR ANOR
Tend to agree 791 361 430 145 150 116 136 162 244 212 248 174 156 268 281 107 117 549 224 355 122 47 525 266 781
36% 33% 39% 43% 37% 30% 32% 40% 38% 36% 40% 36% 31% 38% 39% 31% 33% 38% 32% 38% 38% 31% 37% 34% 36%
BEMPSY B AFG F 9 F v Ps Ps APS
Neither agree nor disagree 486 252 234 69 75 86 106 79 150 140 128 93 124 174 173 68 53 347 121 208 69 24 302 184 488
22% 23% 21% 20% 19% 22% 25% 19% 23% 24% 21% 19% 25% 24% 24% 20% 15% 24% 17% 22% 22% 16% 21% 23% 22%
as EH H L as as Aas
Tend to disagree 171 96 75 19 27 27 36 43 62 53 53 38 28 71 73 10 15 144 25 76 20 21 117 54 168
8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 11% 10% 9% 8% 8% 6% 10% 10% 3% 4% 10% 4% 8% 6% 14% 8% 7% 8%
mpas AD o ™M APQs APQs APQs ATUWX
Strongly disagree 48 31 17 5 6 11 9 9 17 14 15 11 8 26 15 3 3 41 6 21 3 9 33 15 49
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2%
cps c APQS APQS ATUWX u
Don’t know 72 37 36 22 11 16 6 7 17 17 21 18 15 19 21 11 15 40 25 22 8 3 34 38 75
3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3%
GHTW AEGHI GH ATw
NET Agree 1418 672 745 225 283 243 263 270 403 366 408 320 324 422 442 251 268 864 519 610 218 93 922 495 1415
65% 62% 67% 66% 70% 63% 63% 66% 62% 62% 65% 67% 65% 59% 61% 74% 76% 60% 75% 65% 69% 62% 66% 63% 64%
BNOR AB AFGI 1 ANOR ANOR ANOR
NET Disagree 219 127 92 24 33 38 45 52 79 67 68 49 35 97 88 12 18 185 31 97 23 30 150 69 217
10% 12% 8% 7% 8% 10% 11% 13% 12% 11% 11% 10% 7% 14% 12% 4% 5% 13% 4% 10% 7% 20% 11% 9% 10%
comPas ac ADE AD ™M ™M APQS APQS APQs ATUWX u
Net diff 1198 546 653 201 250 205 218 217 324 299 340 271 288 324 355 239 249 679 488 513 196 63 772 426 1198
55% 50% 59% 59% 62% 54% 52% 53% 50% 51% 54% 56% 58% 46% 49% 70% 71% 47% 70% 55% 62% 42% 55% 54% 55%
Overlap formulae used
c 2 (5%): A/B/C LALY/K/L/M, 2 (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, LAL/K/LIM, y CA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q4G. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - The housing market is unfair

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Region (1)
Yorkshire
North and The West East East of South Greater
Total NorthEast West Humber Midlands Midlands England West  South East London
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U]
Unweighted base 2195 89 246 188 194 165 213 186 303 308
Weighted base 2195 92 249 187 197 162 208 189 307 304
Strongly agree 627 19 62 45 43 36 62 53 77 118
29% 21% 25% 24% 22% 22% 30% 28% 25% 39%
EMNT * ABCDEFGHI
Tend to agree 791 36 96 77 74 65 71 75 104 99
36% 39% 39% 41% 38% 40% 34% 40% 34% 32%
u * [3 [3 [3
Neither agree nor disagree 486 23 46 45 49 36 46 44 86 59
22% 25% 19% 24% 25% 22% 22% 23% 28% 19%
R L L L L AL
Tend to disagree 171 11 27 15 14 14 17 7 28 15
8% 12% 11% 8% 7% 9% 8% 4% 9% 5%
HIPS H* H H
Strongly disagree 48 1 6 1 5 5 7 6 3 7
2% 1% 2% * 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2%
s * [ [ [
Don’t know 72 3 12 4 12 6 5 4 8 6
3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
* A
NET Agree 1418 55 158 123 117 101 133 128 181 217
65% 60% 63% 66% 59% 62% 64% 68% 59% 71%
" * ABCEFIK
NET Disagree 219 12 33 16 19 19 24 13 31 22
10% 13% 13% 9% 10% 12% 12% 7% 10% 7%
s * H
Net diff 1198 43 125 107 98 82 109 115 150 195
55% 47% 50% 57% 50% 50% 53% 61% 49% 64%

Overlap formulae used

Cc P (5%): A/B/C/

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c (5%): A/B/C ,

LA/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Wales
(K)

35
33%
E

30

28%

25
23%

10
9%

2%

5%

66
61%

13
12%

53
49%

Scotland

)

75
39%
ABCDEFHI

63
33%

27
14%

13
7%

138
72%
ABEFIK

North
(M)

127
24%

209
40%

335
63%

61
11%

275
52%

Midlands
(N)

352
62%

63
11%

289
51%

Region (2)
South London
(0) (P)
489 308
495 304
130 118
26% 39%

AMNO
179 99
36% 32%
130 59
26% 19%
APR
35 15
7% 5%

9 7

2% 2%
12 6
2% 2%
309 217
62% 71%

AMNOQ
44 22
9% 7%
265 195
54% 64%

Wales

(&)

35
33%

30
28%

25
23%

10
9%

66
61%

13
12%

53
49%

Scotland
(R)
192

191

75
39%
AMNO

63
33%

27
14%

13
7%

2%

4%

138

72%
AMNOQ

17
9%

63%

Urban
(s)
1847

1842

34
2%

63
3%

1214
66%

165
9%

1049
57%

Urban/Rural

Rural

79
22%

124
35%

86
24%

40
11%
AS

14
4%
As

3%

204
58%

54
15%
As

149

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

49
2%

75
3%

1415
64%

10%

1198
55%

53



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
QA4G. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - The housing market is unfair

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH

Education Marital Status Household Size (17 or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Levelor asters/Ph qualificati Living as Divorced/ onechild children UPTO  £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent D ons Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Strongly agree 627 153 155 273 46 346 222 58 102 225 134 166 183 444 173 184 132 69 69 403 223 634
29% 27% 28% 29% 32% 28% 30% 28% 29% 28% 30% 29% 29% 28% 34% 32% 25% 21% 27% 28% 29% 29%
R AQRS R
Tend to agree 791 204 203 348 36 454 269 67 116 293 161 220 221 569 157 223 190 126 95 483 308 781
36% 36% 37% 37% 25% 36% 36% 32% 33% 36% 36% 38% 35% 36% 31% 38% 36% 39% 37% 34% 40% 36%
0TV 3 3 3 o o AT
Neither agree nor disagree 486 142 109 196 39 277 151 57 84 183 95 123 135 351 109 126 119 70 60 333 153 488
22% 25% 20% 21% 27% 22% 21% 27% 24% 22% 21% 21% 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 22% 24% 23% 20% 22%
u ac G AU
Tend to disagree 171 38 50 75 9 112 45 14 26 69 37 38 52 119 29 28 57 41 16 123 48 168
8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 11% 13% 6% 9% 6% 8%
GOPU A6 AOPS AOPS AU
Strongly disagree 48 10 12 22 4 31 10 7 11 17 9 11 16 32 10 9 12 12 5 36 12 49
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%
ap
Don’t know 72 17 22 24 9 27 40 6 13 28 10 21 18 54 28 13 11 8 11 40 32 75
3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
F AD AF APQR
NET Agree 1418 357 357 621 82 801 491 126 218 518 295 386 405 1013 330 407 322 195 164 887 531 1415
65% 63% 65% 66% 58% 64% 67% 60% 62% 64% 66% 66% 65% 65% 65% 70% 62% 60% 64% 62% 68% 64%
RT 3 AQR AT
NET Disagree 219 47 62 98 13 143 55 21 38 86 46 50 68 151 39 37 69 53 21 159 60 217
10% 8% 11% 10% 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 6% 13% 16% 8% 11% 8% 10%
GOPU A6 AOPS AOPS AU
Net diff 1198 310 296 523 69 658 436 104 181 432 250 336 336 862 291 370 253 142 143 728 471 1198
55% 55% 54% 56% 48% 53% 59% 50% 51% 53% 56% 58% 54% 55% 57% 63% 49% 43% 56% 51% 61% 55%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H.A/I/I/K/LA/M/N.A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/NV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
QA4G. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements about housing in Britain? - The housing market is unfair

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing  rent/mortage at the Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree  Disagree Concerned concerned Agree  Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Strongly agree 627 549 34 253 353 38 562 634
29% 34% 16% 42% 23% 10% 35% 29%
ceF Ac AE AF
Tend to agree 791 635 56 205 565 112 612 781
36% 39% 26% 34% 37% 30% 38% 36%
CFH Ac AF
Neither agree nor disagree 486 292 51 105 363 136 279 488
22% 18% 24% 18% 24% 36% 17% 22%
80G 8 AD A6
Tend to disagree 171 82 53 19 151 72 84 168
8% 5% 25% 3% 10% 19% 5% 8%
80G B A A6
Strongly disagree 48 23 16 4 44 17 27 49
2% 1% 8% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2%
80G B AD A6
Don’t know 72 35 4 10 49 3 33 75
3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
BDFG
NET Agree 1418 1184 91 457 918 150 1174 1415
65% 73% 42% 77% 60% 40% 73% 64%
ceF Ac AE AF
NET Disagree 219 105 69 23 195 89 111 217
10% 7% 32% 4% 13% 24% 7% 10%
8DG B AD A6
Net diff 1198 1079 21 435 723 60 1063 1198
55% 67% 10% 73% 47% 16% 66% 55%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q5. How confident, if at all, are you that the Government has the right policies to deal with the country’s housing problems?
All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Sex Age Social grade Tenure Employment status
Owned
outright /
Being on Total
Owned boughton Rent from Rent mortgage Self- ANY ANY NOT (unweight
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 55-75 AB c1 c2 DE outright mortgage LA/HA private (Net)  Rent(Net) Full-time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] [0} (K) (0] (M) (N) (o) (P) (@ (R) (s) m (] ) (w) (X) (W]
Unweighted base 2195 1090 1105 335 404 385 421 410 650 573 607 444 571 706 692 383 351 1398 734 893 303 147 1343 852 2195
Weighted base 2195 1088 1107 340 403 384 420 408 649 591 626 480 498 712 724 342 353 1435 695 938 318 151 1408 787 2195
Very confident 35 26 9 7 8 8 2 7 11 13 9 9 5 13 13 5 4 26 9 17 1 4 21 14 36
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% * 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 2% 2% 2% 2%
6y AC G G G u u
Fairly confident 343 168 174 47 61 64 68 65 103 98 100 81 63 120 128 42 35 248 77 159 48 31 237 105 336
16% 15% 16% 14% 15% 17% 16% 16% 16% 17% 16% 17% 13% 17% 18% 12% 10% 17% 11% 17% 15% 20% 17% 13% 15%
Masxy as Pas APQS X X AX
Not very confident 857 396 461 152 160 133 170 145 242 214 262 194 187 277 316 121 126 594 248 374 139 46 559 298 847
39% 36% 42% 45% 40% 35% 40% 36% 37% 36% 42% 40% 38% 39% 44% 36% 36% 41% 36% 40% 44% 31% 40% 38% 39%
BFSVY AB AFHI ) APQS APS v v v
Not at all confident 741 399 342 87 136 135 143 156 240 214 185 153 189 233 199 140 153 432 294 302 96 58 457 284 752
34% 37% 31% 26% 34% 35% 34% 38% 37% 36% 30% 32% 38% 33% 27% 41% 43% 30% 42% 32% 30% 38% 32% 36% 34%
CDKOR AC D D D AD AD K AK OR ANOR ANOR o ANOR A
Don’t know 219 98 121 47 37 44 37 35 53 51 69 43 55 69 66 33 35 136 67 87 34 13 133 86 224
10% 9% 11% 14% 9% 12% 9% 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10%
AGHI A
NET Confident 378 194 184 54 69 72 70 72 114 111 109 90 67 133 142 47 39 275 86 176 49 34 259 119 372
17% 18% 17% 16% 17% 19% 17% 18% 18% 19% 17% 19% 14% 19% 20% 14% 11% 19% 12% 19% 15% 23% 18% 15% 17%
masx ™M ™M Pas APQS APQs X X
NET Not confident 1598 795 803 239 297 267 313 301 482 428 447 347 375 510 515 262 280 1025 542 676 236 104 1016 582 1599
73% 73% 73% 70% 74% 70% 74% 74% 74% 72% 71% 72% 75% 72% 71% 77% 79% 71% 78% 72% 74% 69% 72% 74% 73%
ANOR ANOR
Net diff -1220 -601 -619 -185 -228 -195 -243 -229 -369 -317 -338 -258 -308 -377 -374 -215 -240 -751 -455 -500 -187 -70 -757 -463 -1227
-56% -55% -56% -55% -56% -51% -58% -56% -57% -54% -54% -54% -62% -53% -52% -63% -68% -52% -65% -53% -59% -46% -54% -59% -56%
Overlap formulae used
« portions (5%): A/B/C, LA/K/LIM, A V/XA/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

[« (5%): A/B/C, LA/Y/K/L/M, , (A/Y Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very confident

Fairly confident

Not very confident

Not at all confident

Don’t know

NET Confident

NET Not confident

Net diff

Overlap formulae used

Ce P

Total
(A)

2195

2195

2%

343
16%

857
39%

741
34%
EINOT

219
10%

378
17%

1598
73%

-1220
-56%

(5%): A/B/C;

Cc (5%): A/B/C/

North East
(8)
89

92

1%

16
17%

36
39%

24
26%

15
17%
ADFIL*

17
18%

North
West

©
246

249

33
13%

106
43%

83
33%

25
10%

35
14%

189
76%

-155
-62%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
188

187

20%

133
71%

-51%

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

,A/M/N/O/P/Q/R,A/S/T,A/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West
Midlands

(E)
194

197

2%

37
19%

72
36%

51
26%

34
17%
ACDFHIKL

40
20%

123
62%

-42%

East
Midlands

(F)
165

162

2%

32
20%

65
40%

50
31%

12
8%

35
21%

115
71%

-81
-50%

17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017

CIH Housing 2017 Survey

Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q5. How confident, if at all, are you that the Government has the right policies to deal with the country’s housing problems?

Region (1)

East of
England

(6)
213

208

2%

15%

82
39%

18%

148
71%

-111
-54%

South
West

(H)
186

189

2%

24
13%

87
46%
ADIL

57
30%

17
9%

27
15%

144
77%
BE

-117
-62%

South East
(U]
303

307

1%

56
18%

130
42%

88
29%

31
10%

59
19%

218
71%

-159
-52%

Greater
London

0
308

304

3%

46
15%

108
35%

120
39%
ABEHI

22
7%

18%

228
75%

-173
-57%

Wales
(K)
111

108

12
11%

39
36%

47
44%
ABEFGHI

9%

13
12%

86
80%
BE

-73
-68%

Scotland
[C]
192

191

20
11%

67
35%

87
45%
ABCEFGHI

14
7%

23
12%

154
81%
ABDEFGI

-130
-68%

North
(™M)

523

529

1%

83
16%

207
39%

175
33%

11%

17%

382
72%

-293
-55%

Midlands
(N)
572

568

11
2%

219
39%

167
29%

69
12%
AP

112
20%

386
68%

-275
-48%

Region (2)
South London
(0) (P)
489 308
495 304
5 8
1% 3%
81 46
16% 15%
217 108
44% 35%
APR
145 120
29% 39%
ANO
47 22
10% 7%
86 54
17% 18%
362 228
73% 75%
N
-276 -173
-56% -57%

Wales

(o]
111

108

12
11%

39
36%

47
44%
AMNO

9%

13
12%

86
80%

-73
-68%

Scotland
(R)
192

191

20
11%

67
35%

87
45%
AMNO

7%

23
12%

154
81%
AMNO

-130
-68%

Urban
(s)
1847

1842

275
15%

710
39%

642
35%
AT

188
10%

303
16%

1352
73%

-1049
-57%

Urban/Rural
Rural
m

348

353

67
19%

147
42%

99
28%

31
9%

75
21%

246
70%

-171
-49%

Total
(unweight
ed)

()
2195

2195

752
34%

224
10%

17%

1599
73%

-1227
-56%

57



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q5. How confident, if at all, are you that the Government has the right policies to deal with the country’s housing problems?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Pres of children HH (17

Education Marital Status Household Size or under) Income Main Earner
GCSE/O No formal Married/ Widowed/ At least No No, not Total
Level/NVQ A Level or Degree/M qualificati Living as Divorced/S one child children UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not Yes, main the main (unweight
Total 12 equivalent asters/PhD ons Married Single  eparated 1 2 3 4+ present  present  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ tosay earner earner ed)
(A) (8) © (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) U] ) (K) (C] (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m () )
Unweighted base 2195 566 542 932 155 1227 749 219 380 810 439 566 607 1588 548 571 504 315 257 1436 759 2195
Weighted base 2195 564 550 939 142 1247 737 211 353 816 446 580 626 1569 506 584 521 327 257 1419 776 2195
Very confident 35 10 10 14 1 17 16 2 9 8 4 13 14 22 9 9 8 6 3 29 6 36
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
u J AU
Fairly confident 343 94 93 129 27 207 106 30 50 131 77 85 117 226 70 95 96 50 31 234 108 336
16% 17% 17% 14% 19% 17% 14% 14% 14% 16% 17% 15% 19% 14% 14% 16% 18% 15% 12% 17% 14% 15%
DNV AN s
Not very confident 857 222 215 372 48 522 256 79 128 328 164 236 242 615 177 223 226 140 92 524 333 847
39% 39% 39% 40% 34% 42% 35% 38% 36% 40% 37% 41% 39% 39% 35% 38% 43% 43% 36% 37% 43% 39%
Gotv AG AOS o AT
Not at all confident 741 172 179 341 49 402 265 74 127 280 151 183 192 549 195 207 154 104 82 509 232 752
34% 31% 33% 36% 35% 32% 36% 35% 36% 34% 34% 32% 31% 35% 39% 35% 30% 32% 32% 36% 30% 34%
au AB AQR Q AU A
Don’t know 219 66 53 83 17 99 95 25 39 67 51 62 61 157 55 50 37 28 50 123 96 224
10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 8% 13% 12% 11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 9% 7% 8% 19% 9% 12% 10%
Far AR Q AOPQR AT A
NET Confident 378 104 103 143 28 224 122 32 59 140 81 98 131 247 80 104 104 56 34 264 114 372
17% 18% 19% 15% 19% 18% 17% 15% 17% 17% 18% 17% 21% 16% 16% 18% 20% 17% 13% 19% 15% 17%
DNU AN s AU
NET Not confident 1598 394 393 713 98 924 521 154 255 609 315 420 434 1164 372 430 380 244 173 1033 566 1599
73% 70% 72% 76% 69% 74% 71% 73% 72% 75% 71% 72% 69% 74% 73% 74% 73% 74% 67% 73% 73% 73%
Ms AB AM
Net diff -1220 -291 -290 -569 -70 -700 -399 -122 -197 -469 -234 -321 -303 -917 -292 -325 -276 -188 -139 -769 -451 -1227
-56% -52% -53% -61% -49% -56% -54% -58% -56% -57% -52% -55% -48% -58% -58% -56% -53% -57% -54% -54% -58% -56%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A/\/I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/S,A/T/UA/N Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E,A/F/G/H,A//I/K/LA/M/N,A/O/P/Q/R/SA/T/U,A/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-046662-01 - 9th-13rd June 2017
CIH Housing 2017 Survey
Adults aged 16-75 in Great Britain
Q5. How confident, if at all, are you that the Government has the right policies to deal with the country’s housing problems?

All participants aged 16-75 in Great Britain

Ability to pay housing
There is a housing rent/mortage atthe Government has right policies for

crisis in Britain moment UK housing problems
Total
Not (unweight
Total Agree Disagree Concerned concerned  Agree Disagree ed)
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Unweighted base 2195 1617 212 601 1512 372 1599 2195
Weighted base 2195 1616 216 595 1526 378 1598 2195
Very confident 35 17 10 11 23 35 - 36
2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 9% - 2%
8G AB AG
Fairly confident 343 196 58 81 259 343 - 336
16% 12% 27% 14% 17% 91% - 15%
BGH AB A AG
Not very confident 857 644 80 210 630 - 857 847
39% 40% 37% 35% 41% - 54% 39%
DFH AD AF
Not at all confident 741 645 52 250 461 - 741 752
34% 40% 24% 42% 30% - 46% 34%
CEF AC AE AF A
Don’t know 219 114 16 44 153 - - 224
10% 7% 7% 7% 10% - - 10%
BOFG A
NET Confident 378 213 68 92 282 378 - 372
17% 13% 31% 15% 18% 100% - 17%
8G AB A AG
NET Not confident 1598 1289 132 460 1091 - 1598 1599
73% 80% 61% 77% 2% - 100% 73%
CEF AC AE AF
Net diff -1220 -1076 -65 -368 -809 378 -1598 -1227
-56% -67% -30% -62% -53% 100% -100% -56%

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/8/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E,A/F/G,A/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

59















